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Indications
La canule d’aspiration universelle VacuSoft est desti-
née à l’aspiration pendant le traitement dentaire de 
gros volumes de liquides et de solides, tels que l’eau, 
les aérosols, la salive, le sang et les matériaux d’obtu-
ration. La canule sert également à écarter la joue et la 
langue pendant le traitement dentaire pour per-
mettre la meilleure visualisation possible de la zone à 
traiter.

Avantage clinique
Son extrémité large et plate fait de la canule d’aspira-
tion universelle VacuSoft un excellent instrument 
pour écarter la joue et la langue du patient et per-
mettre une bonne visualisation de la zone à traiter.

La canule est disponible avec plusieurs degrés de du-
reté. Cela signifie qu’il est possible de satisfaire les dif-
férentes exigences cliniques et préférences person-
nelles de l’utilisateur pendant l’aspiration.
Les canules suivantes sont disponibles :
• sensitive comfort (canule bleue) – pour l’aspira-

tion douce chez les patients particulièrement sen-
sibles (à la pression)

• comfort (canule verte) – pour l’aspiration douce 
dans les cas de traitement sans complication

• solid comfort (canule noire) – pour l’aspiration 
dans les zones où une résistance supérieure est né-
cessaire pour la rétraction

La construction conique interne de la canule em-
pêche le refoulement gravitaire (que l’on appelle aus-
si reflux) des substances aspirées dans la bouche du 
patient.

Le tube de la canule a été conçu pour une fixation sur 
les systèmes d’aspiration dotés d’un raccord d’em-
bout de 16 mm conforme à la norme EN ISO 7494-2.

Application
La canule d’aspiration universelle VacuSoft consiste 
en deux parties :
• le tube de la canule (VacuSoft Base) − pouvant être 

retraité
• l’embout (VacuSoft Tip) – à usage unique. Ne peut 

pas être retraité

Les deux éléments doivent impérativement être rac-
cordés ensemble comme suit
1. Le tube de la canule doit impérativement être re-

traité avant la première application, puis après 
chaque application conformément aux instruc-
tions relatives au traitement énoncées dans la 
norme ISO 17664 − voir les instructions relatives au 
retraitement disponibles séparément. Remarque : 
Il est impératif de toujours retraiter le tube de la ca-
nule sans l’embout.

2. Choisir l’embout en fonction de la situation cli-
nique (sensitive comfort, comfort ou solid 
comfort).

3. Fixer l’embout à l’extrémité du tube de la canule où 
se trouve une encoche à droite et à gauche  (Fig. 1).

4. Enfoncer l’embout dans le tube de la canule jusqu’à 
ce qu’embout et tube soient au même niveau. 
L’embout doit impérativement être encastré dans 
l’encoche triangulaire visible sur le tube de la ca-
nule (Fig.  2). Les rainures sur le corps de l’embout 
garantissent une fixation solide dans le tube de la 
canule.

5. Raccorder la canule VacuSoft assemblée au sys-
tème d’aspiration.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Encoches

Le triangle sur l'embout 
doit impérativement être 
encastré dans l'encoche

Retraitement
Le tube de la canule doit impérativement être retraité 
avant la première application, puis après chaque ap-
plication conformément aux instructions relatives au 
traitement énoncées dans la norme ISO 17664 − voir 
les instructions relatives au retraitement disponibles 
séparément.
Remarque  : Il est impératif de toujours retraiter le 
tube de la canule sans l’embout.

Remarque
Tous les incidents graves survenant en lien avec le 
produit doivent impérativement être signalés au fa-
bricant et aux autorités compétentes de l’État 
membre où l’utilisateur et/ou le patient sont immatri-
culés.

RÉFÉRENCES PRODUITS
Kit de démarrage REF  60023549
Contenu : 2 tubes, 5 embouts de chaque type : sensi-
tive comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Réassort de bases REF 60023550
Contenu : 10 unités

Réassort d’embouts

sensitive comfort (bleu) 50 unités 60023551
200 unités 60023556

comfort (vert) 50 unités 60023552
200 unités 60023557

solid comfort (noir) 50 unités 60023554
200 unités 60023558

Date de rédaction ou de révision de la notice
08-2019
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Indicaties
De universele aspiratortip van de VacuSoft wordt ge-
bruikt voor het afzuigen van grote volumes aan vloei-
bare en vaste stoffen tijdens tandheelkundige behan-
delingen, zoals water, aërosols, speeksel, bloed, vul-
materialen. De canule wordt ook gebruikt om tijdens 
tandheelkundige behandelingen de wang en de 
tong verwijderd te houden, om zo te zorgen voor zo 
min mogelijk blokkering van het behandelde gebied 
als mogelijk is.

Klinische voordelen
De brede en platte tip maakt de universele aspirator-
tip van de VacuSoft een uitstekend hulpmiddel voor 
het weghouden van de wang en de tong van de pati-
ent, voor een goed overzicht over het behandelde 
gebied.

De tip is verkrijgbaar in verschillende hardheidsgra-
den. Dit betekent dat tijdens de aspiratie rekening 
kan worden gehouden met verschillende klinische 
vereisten en met de persoonlijke voorkeuren van de 
gebruiker.
De volgende tips zijn verkrijgbaar:
• sensitive comfort (blauwe tip) – voor zachte aspi-

ratie bij (druk-)gevoelige patiënten
• comfort (groene tip) – voor zachte aspiratie bij 

niet-gecompliceerde casussen
• solid comfort (zwarte tip) – voor aspiratie waarbij 

meer weerstand nodig is ten behoeve van retractie

Door de fuikvormige interne constructie kan reflux, 
het terugvloeien van geaspireerde stoffen naar de 
mond van de patiënt als gevolg van de zwaarte-
kracht, worden voorkomen.

De canulebuis is ontworpen voor aansluiting op aspi-
ratiesystemen met een tipaansluiting van 16  mm, 
conform EN ISO 7494-2.

Appliceren
De universele aspiratortip van de VacuSoft bestaat uit 
twee gedeelten:
• de canulebuis (VacuSoft Base) − herbruikbaar
• tip (VacuSoft Tip) – voor éénmalig gebruik niet-her-

bruikbaar

Beide componenten moeten als volgt op elkaar wor-
den aangesloten:
1. De canulebuis moet voor hij voor het eerst wordt 

gebruikt en vervolgens iedere keer na gebruik wor-
den gereinigd, gedesinfecteerd en gesteriliseerd 
conform de ISO 17664-bewerkingsinstructies − zie 
de afzonderlijke bewerkingsinstructies. Opmer-
king: De canulebuis moet altijd worden gereinigd, 
gedesinfecteerd en gesteriliseerd zonder de canu-
letip.

2. Selecteer de juiste tip op grond van de klinische si-
tuatie (‘sensitive comfort’, ‘comfort’ of ‘solid com-
fort’).

3. Sluit de tip op het uiteinde van de canulebuis aan, 
waarop zich rechts en links een greepholte bevindt 
(afb. 1).

4. Duw de tip op de canulebuis, tot de tip en de buis 
strak op elkaar aansluiten. De tip moet in de drie-
hoekige inkeping van de canulebuis passen (afb. 
2). De groeven op de schacht van de tip zorgen er-
voor dat de tip goed vast blijft zitten in de canule-
buis.

5. Sluit de gemonteerde VacuSoft aan op het aspira-
tiesysteem.

Afb. 2

Afb. 1

Greepholte

De driehoek van de  
tip moet in de inkeping 
passen

Reiniging, desinfectie en sterilisatie
De canulebuis moet voor hij voor het eerst wordt ge-
bruikt en vervolgens iedere keer na gebruik worden 
gereinigd, gedesinfecteerd en gesteriliseerd conform 
de ISO 17664-bewerkingsinstructies − zie de afzon-
derlijke bewerkingsinstructies.
Opmerking: De canulebuis moet altijd worden gerei-
nigd, gedesinfecteerd en gesteriliseerd zonder de ca-
nuletip.

Opmerking
Alle ernstige voorvallen die zich voordoen in samen-
hang met het product, moeten direct worden ge-
meld aan de fabrikant en aan de daartoe aangewe-
zen instanties van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of 
de patiënt gevestigd zijn.

BESTELINFORMATIE
Startersset,REF 60023549
Inhoud: 2 buizen, 5 stuks van ieder soort tip: ‘sensitive 
comfort’, ‘comfort’ en ‘solid comfort’

Navulverpakking VacuSoft Base, REF 60023550
Inhoud: 10 stuks

Navulverpakking VacuSoft Tip

sensitive comfort (blauw) 50 stuks 60023551
200 stuks 60023556

comfort (groen) 50 stuks 60023552
200 stuks 60023557

solid comfort (zwart) 50 stuks 60023554
200 stuks 60023558

Publicatiedatum
08-2019

Indicações
A ponta de aspirador universal VacuSoft é usada para 
a aspiração de grandes quantidades de líquidos e só-
lidos durante o tratamento dentário, como sejam 
água, aerossóis, saliva, sangue e material de obtura-
ção. A cânula também é usada para manter a boche-
cha e a língua afastadas durante o tratamento dentá-
rio para permitir uma visão o mais desimpedida pos-
sível do campo de tratamento.

Vantagem clínica
A ponta larga e plana faz da ponta de aspirador uni-
versal VacuSoft um excelente dispositivo para manter 
a bochecha e a língua do paciente afastadas e permi-
tir uma visão clara do campo de tratamento.

Esta ponta está disponível em vários graus de dureza. 
Isto significa que podem ser satisfeitas diversas exi-
gências clínicas e preferências pessoais do utilizador 
durante a aspiração.
Estão disponíveis as seguintes pontas:
• sensitive comfort (ponta azul) – para a aspiração 

delicada de pacientes particularmente sensíveis (à 
pressão)

• comfort (ponta verde) – para a aspiração delicada 
em tratamentos sem complicações

• solid comfort (ponta preta) – para a aspiração 
quando é necessária maior resistência para a retra-
ção

A construção interna em forma de funil da ponta pre-
vine o refluxo induzido pela gravidade dos fluidos as-
pirados (o chamado refluxo) para dentro da boca do 
paciente.

O tubo da cânula foi concebido para ligação a siste-
mas de aspiração com um conector de ponta de 
16 mm em conformidade com a EN ISO 7494-2.

Aplicação
A ponta de aspirador universal VacuSoft consiste em 
duas partes:
• Tubo da cânula (VacuSoft Base) − reprocessável
• Ponta (ponta VacuSoft Tip) – descartável. Não repro-

cessável

Ambos os componentes têm de ser ligados um ao 
outro como se segue
1. O tubo da cânula tem de ser reprocessado antes da 

primeira aplicação e a seguir a isso depois de cada 
aplicação em conformidade com as instruções de 
processamento da ISO  17664 − ver instruções de 
processamento em separado. Nota: o tubo da câ-
nula tem sempre de ser reprocessado sem a ponta.

2. Selecionar a ponta de acordo com o estado clínico 
(sensitive comfort, comfort ou solid comfort).

3. Fixar a ponta à extremidade do tubo da cânula on-
de existe uma pega côncava à esquerda e à direita 
(fig. 1).

4. Empurrar a ponta para dentro do tubo da cânula 
até a ponta e o tubo ficarem alinhados. A ponta 
tem de encaixar no entalhe triangular no tubo da 
cânula (fig. 2). As ranhuras na haste da ponta asse-
guram um encaixe seguro no tubo da cânula.

5. Ligar o VacuSoft montado ao sistema de aspiração.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Pega côncava

O triângulo da ponta tem 
de encaixar no entalhe

Reprocessamento
O tubo da cânula tem de ser reprocessado antes da 
primeira aplicação e a seguir a isso depois de cada 
aplicação em conformidade com as instruções de 
processamento da ISO 17664 − ver instruções de pro-
cessamento em separado.
Nota: o tubo da cânula tem sempre de ser reproces-
sado sem a ponta.

Nota
Todos os incidentes graves ocorridos em conjugação 
com o produto têm de ser imediatamente comunica-
dos ao fabricante e às autoridades competentes do 
Estado-membro em que o utilizador e/ou o paciente 
estiver registado.

INFORMAÇÃO PARA ENCOMENDAS
Kit de iniciação REF 60023549
Conteúdo: 2  tubos, 5  de cada ponta: sensitive com-
fort, comfort, solid comfort

Recarga de base REF 60023550
Conteúdo: 10 unid.

Recarga de pontas

sensitive comfort (azul) 50 unid. 60023551
200 unid. 60023556

comfort (verde) 50 unid. 60023552
200 unid. 60023557

solid comfort (preto) 50 unid. 60023554
200 unid. 60023558

Data de publicação
08-2019

Campos de aplicación
La cánula de aspiración universal VacuSoft sirve para 
la succión de grandes volúmenes de líquidos y sóli-
dos durante el tratamiento dental, por ejemplo, agua, 
aerosoles, saliva, sangre y material de obturación. 
Además, la cánula también sirve para sujetar la meji-
lla y la lengua para permitir la mayor visibilidad posi-
ble del área de tratamiento.

Ventajas clínicas
La cánula ancha y plana hace de la cánula de aspira-
ción universal VacuSoft un excelente dispositivo para 
sujetar la mejilla y la lengua y garantizar una visión 
clara del campo de tratamiento.

La cánula está disponible en diversos niveles de dure-
za. Esto significa que durante la aspiración se pueden 
satisfacer diversos requisitos clínicos y preferencias 
personales del usuario.
Están disponibles las siguientes cánulas:
• sensitive comfort (cánula azul) – para una aspira-

ción suave para pacientes especialmente sensibles 
(a la presión)

• comfort (cánula verde) – para una aspiración sua-
ve en casos de tratamiento sencillos

• solid comfort (cánula negra) – para una aspiración 
en la que se requiere más resistencia para la retrac-
ción

El diseño interior en forma de embudo de la cánula 
evita el retorno del medio aspirado inducido por la 
gravedad (el reflujo) a la boca del paciente.

El tubo de la cánula está diseñado para conectarse a 
sistemas de aspiración con un conector de cánula de 
16 mm según EN ISO 7494-2.

Aplicación
La cánula de aspiración universal VacuSoft consta de 
dos partes:
• Tubo de la cánula (VacuSoft Base) − reprocesable
• Punta (VacuSoft Tip) – de un solo uso. No reprocesa-

ble

Los dos componentes deben conectarse como se in-
dica a continuación
1. El tubo de la cánula debe reprocesarse antes de la 

primera aplicación y después de cada aplicación si-
guiendo las instrucciones de procesamiento de ISO 
17664  − véanse las instrucciones de reprocesa-
miento independientes. Nota: El tubo de la cánula 
siempre debe reprocesarse sin la punta.

2. Seleccione la punta adecuada a la situación clínica 
(sensitive comfort, comfort o solid comfort).

3. Acople la punta al extremo del tubo de la cánula 
en el que hay una pequeña marca de agarre a la iz-
quierda y a la derecha (fig. 1).

4. Presione la punta en el tubo de la cánula hasta que 
la punta y el tubo estén alineados. La punta debe 
estar ajustada en la muesca triangular del tubo de 
la cánula (fig. 2). Las estrías del mango de la punta 
garantizan un ajuste seguro en el tubo de la cánu-
la.

5. Conecte el VacuSoft ensamblado al sistema de as-
piración.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Marcas de  
agarre

El triángulo de la punta 
debe estar ajustado en la 
muesca

Reprocesamiento
El tubo de la cánula debe reprocesarse antes de la 
primera aplicación y después de cada aplicación si-
guiendo las instrucciones de procesamiento de ISO 
17664 − véanse las instrucciones de reprocesamiento 
independientes.
Nota: El tubo de la cánula siempre debe reprocesarse 
sin la punta.

Nota
Todos los incidentes graves ocurridos en relación con 
este producto deberán notificarse de inmediato al fa-
bricante, así como a las autoridades competentes del 
estado miembro en el que estén registrados el usua-
rio o el paciente.

INFORMACIÓN PARA PEDIDOS
Set de iniciación REF 60023549
Contenido: 2  tubos, 5 de cada punta: sensitive com-
fort, comfort, solid comfort

Reposición de base REF 60023550
Contenido: 10 uds.

Reposición de puntas

sensitive comfort (azul) 50  uds. 60023551
200  uds. 60023556

comfort (verde) 50  uds. 60023552
200  uds. 60023557

solid comfort (negro) 50  uds. 60023554
200  uds. 60023558

Fecha de publicación
08-2019

Indicazioni
La cannula di aspirazione universale VacuSoft è utiliz-
zata per l’aspirazione di grandi volumi di liquidi e soli-
di durante il trattamento odontoiatrico, tra cui acqua, 
aerosol, saliva, sangue, materiale per otturazione. La 
cannula è utilizzata anche per allontanare guancia e 
lingua durante il trattamento odontoiatrico, in modo 
da consentire la migliore visione possibile dell’area di 
trattamento.

Beneficio clinico
Il puntale ampio e piatto rende la cannula di aspira-
zione universale VacuSoft lo strumento perfetto per 
allontanare guancia e lingua e garantire la visione ot-
timale dell’area di trattamento.

Il puntale è disponibile in vari gradi di durezza. Ciò si-
gnifica che durante l’aspirazione possono essere sod-
disfatte diverse esigenze cliniche e preferenze perso-
nali dell’operatore.
Sono disponibili i seguenti puntali:
• sensitive comfort (puntale blu) – per l’aspirazione 

delicata in caso di pazienti particolarmente sensibi-
li (alla pressione)

• comfort (puntale verde) – per l’aspirazione delica-
ta in casi non complessi

• solid comfort (puntale nero) – per l’aspirazione 
qualora sia necessaria una maggiore resistenza in 
caso di retrazione

La struttura interna del puntale a forma di imbuto im-
pedisce il ritorno indotto dalla gravità del materiale 
aspirato (il cosiddetto riflusso) nella bocca del pazien-
te.

Il tubo della cannula è progettato per il collegamento 
a sistemi di aspirazione con connettore di 16  mm ai 
sensi della norma EN ISO 7494-2.

Uso
La cannula di aspirazione universale VacuSoft è com-
posta da due parti:
• Tubo della cannula (VacuSoft Base) − ricondiziona-

bile
• Puntale (VacuSoft Tip) – monouso. Non ricondiziona-

le

Entrambi i componenti devono essere collegati tra 
loro come segue
1. Il tubo della cannula deve essere sottoposto a ri-

condizionamento prima del primo impiego e in se-
guito dopo ogni applicazione, secondo le istruzioni 
di ricondizionamento di cui alla ISO 17664 − vede-
re le istruzioni di ricondizionamento fornite a parte. 
Nota: il tubo della cannula deve sempre essere ri-
condizionato senza il puntale.

2. Scegliere il puntale in base alla situazione clinica 
(sensitive comfort, comfort o solid comfort).

3. Fissare il puntale all’estremità del tubo della cannu-
la in cui sono presenti gli incavi di presa a sinistra e 
a destra (Fig. 1).

4. Spingere il puntale nel tubo della cannula fino a 
portarlo a filo con il tubo. Il puntale deve essere in-
serito nella tacca triangolare del tubo (Fig. 2). Le 
scanalature nello stelo del puntale garantiscono 
l’inserimento sicuro nel tubo della cannula.

5. Collegare il VacuSoft assemblato al sistema di aspi-
razione.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Incavi di presa

Il triangolo posto sul pun-
tale deve essere inserito 
nella tacca

Ricondizionamento
Il tubo della cannula deve essere sottoposto a ricon-
dizionamento prima del primo impiego e in seguito 
dopo ogni applicazione, secondo le istruzioni di ri-
condizionamento di cui alla ISO 17664  − vedere le 
istruzioni di ricondizionamento fornite a parte.
Nota: il tubo della cannula deve sempre essere ricon-
dizionato senza il puntale.

Note
Tutti gli incidenti gravi che si verificano con il prodot-
to devono essere immediatamente segnalati al fab-
bricante e all’autorità competente dello stato mem-
bro in cui è registrato l’operatore e/o il paziente.

INFORMAZIONI PER ORDINARE
Starter kit REF 60023549
Contenuto: 2  tubi, 5  pz. di ogni puntale: sensitive 
comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Ricarica base REF 60023550
Contenuto: 10 pz.

Ricarica puntali

sensitive comfort (blu) 50 pz. 60023551
200 pz. 60023556

comfort (verde) 50 pz. 60023552
200 pz. 60023557

solid comfort (nero) 50 pz. 60023554
200 pz. 60023558

Data di emissione
08-2019

Indications
The VacuSoft universal aspirator tip is used for large 
volume suction of liquids and solids during dental 
treatment, such as water, aerosols, saliva, blood, fill-
ing material. The cannula is also used to keep the 
cheek and tongue away during dental treatment, in 
order to allow as unobstructed a view of the treat-
ment field as possible.

Clinical benefit
The wide and flat tip makes the VacuSoft universal as-
pirator tip an excellent device for keeping the pa-
tient‘s cheek and tongue away and ensuring a clear 
view of the treatment field. 

The tip is available in various degrees of hardness. 
This means that various clinical requirements and 
personal preferences of the user can be met during 
aspiration. 
The following tips are available:
• sensitive comfort (blue tip) – for gentle aspiration 

of particularly (pressure-) sensitive patients
• comfort (green tip) – for gentle aspiration in un-

complicated treatment cases
• solid comfort (black tip) – for aspiration where 

more resistance is needed for retraction

The funnel-shaped internal construction of the tip 
prevents gravity-induced backflow of the aspirated 
media (so-called reflux) into the patient‘s mouth. 

The cannula tube is designed for connection to aspi-
ration systems with a 16 mm tip connector according 
to EN ISO 7494-2.

Application
The VacuSoft universal aspirator tip consists of two 
parts:
• Cannula tube (VacuSoft Base) - reprocessable
• Tip (VacuSoft Tip) – for single use. Non-reprocessable

Both components must be connected together as 
follows
1. The cannula tube must be reprocessed before the 

first application and subsequently after each appli-
cation according to the ISO 17664 processing in-
structions - see separate reprocessing instructions. 
Note: The cannula tube must always be repro-
cessed without the tip.

2. Select the tip according to the clinical situation 
(sensitive comfort, comfort or solid comfort). 

3. Attach the tip to the end of the cannula tube on 
which there is a recessed grip on the left and right. 
(Fig. 1).

4. Push the tip into the cannula tube until the tip and 
tube are flush. The tip must be fitted into the trian-
gular notch in the cannula tube (Fig. 2). The 
grooves in the shaft of the tip ensure a secure fit in 
the cannula tube.

5. Connect the assembled VacuSoft to the aspiration 
system.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Recessed grip

The triangle of the tip 
must be fitted into the 
notch

Reprocessing
The cannula tube must be reprocessed before the 
first application and subsequently after each applica-
tion according to the ISO 17664 processing instruc-
tions - see separate reprocessing instructions.
Note: The cannula tube must always be reprocessed 
without the tip.

Note
All serious incidents occurring in conjunction with 
the product must be reported to the manufacturer 
and to the competent authority of the member state 
where the user and/or patient is registered.

ORDER INFORMATION
Starterset REF 60023549
Content: 2 tubes, 5 of each tip: sensitive comfort, 
comfort, solid comfort

Base Refill REF 60023550
Content: 10 pcs.

Tips Refill

sensitive comfort (blue) 50 pcs. 60023551
200 pcs. 60023556

comfort (green) 50 pcs. 60023552
200 pcs. 60023557

solid comfort (black) 50 pcs. 60023554
200 pcs. 60023558

Date of issue
08-2019
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Wskazania
Uniwersalna końcówka aspiratora VacuSoft służy do 
odsysania płynów i ciał stałych o dużej objętości, ta-
kich jak woda, aerozole, ślina, krew, materiał wypeł-
niający. Kaniula służy również do odsunięcia policzka 
i języka podczas zabiegu dentystycznego, aby uzy-
skać możliwie nieograniczony widok pola zabiego-
wego.

Korzyści kliniczne
Szerokie i płaskie zakończenie sprawia, że uniwersal-
na końcówka aspiratora VacuSoft doskonale nadaje 
się do odsunięcia policzków i języka pacjenta, aby za-
pewnić dobrą widoczność pola zabiegowego.

Końcówka jest dostępna w różnych stopniach twar-
dości. Oznacza to, że podczas aspiracji można spełnić 
różne wymagania kliniczne i uwzględnić osobiste 
preferencje użytkownika.
Dostępne są następujące końcówki:
• sensitive comfort (końcówka niebieska) – do deli-

katnej aspiracji u pacjentów szczególnie wrażli-
wych (na ucisk)

• comfort (końcówka zielona) – do delikatnej aspira-
cji w nieskomplikowanych przypadkach leczenia

• solid comfort (końcówka czarna) – do aspiracji, 
gdy wymagana jest większa wytrzymałość

Wewnętrzna konstrukcja końcówki w kształcie lejka 
zapobiega grawitacyjnemu powrotowi zasysanego 
medium (tzw. refluks) do jamy ustnej pacjenta.

Rurka kaniuli przeznaczona jest do połączenia z sys-
temami zasysającymi z końcówką 16 mm zgodną z 
EN ISO 7494 2.

Stosowanie
Uniwersalna końcówka aspiratora VacuSoft składa się 
z dwóch części:
• rurka kaniuli (VacuSoft Base) – wielokrotnego użyt-

ku;
• końcówka (VacuSoft Tip) – jednorazowego użytku – 

nie podlega sterylizacji.

Oba komponenty należy ze sobą połączyć w nastę-
pujący sposób:
1. Rurkę kaniuli należy przygotować do użycia przed 

pierwszym zastosowaniem oraz po każdym kolej-
nym zastosowaniu zgodnie z wytycznymi ISO 
17664 dotyczącymi procesu przygotowawczego – 
patrz osobne instrukcje dotyczące przygotowania 
do ponownego użycia. Uwaga: Rurkę kaniuli nale-
ży zawsze przygotowywać do ponownego użycia 
bez końcówki.

2. Wybrać końcówkę odpowiednią do przypadku kli-
nicznego (sensitive comfort, comfort lub solid 
comfort).

3. Przymocować końcówkę do końca rurki kaniuli, na 
której po lewej i prawej stronie uchwyt jest wpusz-
czony (ryc. 1).

4. Wepchnąć końcówkę do rurki kaniuli, aż końcówka 
i rurka zrównają się. Wpasować końcówkę w trój-
kątne wycięcie w rurce kaniuli (ryc. 2). Rowki w 
trzonie końcówki zapewniają bezpieczne dopaso-
wanie do rurki kaniuli.

5. Podłączyć zmontowaną końcówkę VacuSoft do sys-
temu aspiracji.

Ryc. 2

Ryc. 1

Uchwyt  
wpuszczony

Trójkąt końcówki musi 
być wpasowany w wycię-
cie

Przygotowanie do ponownego użycia
Rurkę kaniuli należy przygotować do użycia przed 
pierwszym zastosowaniem oraz po każdym kolejnym 
zastosowaniu zgodnie z wytycznymi ISO 17664 doty-
czącymi procesu przygotowawczego – patrz osobne 
instrukcje dotyczące przygotowania do ponownego 
użycia.
Uwaga: Rurkę kaniuli należy zawsze przygotowywać 
do ponownego użycia bez końcówki.

Uwaga
Wszystkie poważne incydenty występujące w związ-
ku z używaniem produktów należy zgłaszać produ-
centowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkow-
skiego, w którym zarejestrowany jest użytkownik i/
lub pacjent.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE ZAMÓWIEŃ
Zestaw startowy REF 60023549
Zawartość: 2 rurki, po 5 z każdej końcówki: sensitive 
comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Uzupełnienie podstawy REF 60023550
Zawartość: 10 szt.

Uzupełnienie końcówki

sensitive comfort (niebieskie) 50 szt. 60023551
200 szt. 60023556

comfort (zielone) 50 szt. 60023552
200 szt. 60023557

solid comfort (czarne) 50 szt. 60023554
200 szt. 60023558

Data sporządzenia informacji
08-2019

Instrukcja użycia  PL

UNIWERSALNA KOŃCÓWKA 
ASPIRATORA

Instrucțiuni de utilizare  RO

VÂRF UNIVERSAL PENTRU 
ASPIRATOR

Οδηγίες χρήσης  EL

ΡΎΓΧΟΣ ΑΝΑΡΡΟΦΗΣΗΣ 
ΓΕΝΙΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Käyttöohje  FI

YLEISKÄYTTÖINEN  
IMUKÄRKI

Bruksanvisning  NO

UNIVERSAL ASPIRATOR- 
SPISS

Bruksanvisning  SV

UNIVERSAL-SUGSPETS

Brugsanvisning  DA

UNIVERSAL ASPIRATORSPIDS

Indicații
Vârful universal VacuSoft pentru aspirator se utilizea-
ză pentru aspirarea de volum crescut a lichidelor și 
solidelor în timpul tratamentului dentar, așa cum 
sunt apa, aerosolii, saliva, sângele, materialul de ob-
turație. Canula se utilizează și pentru a ține obrazul și 
limba departe în timpul tratamentului dentar, pentru 
a permite o vizibilitate cât mai nestingherită asupra 
câmpului de tratament.

Beneficiul clinic
Vârful lat și plat face din vârful universal VacuSoft 
pentru aspirator un dispozitiv excelent pentru a ține 
obrazul și limba pacientului departe și a asigura o vi-
zibilitate clară asupra câmpului de tratament.

Vârful este disponibil în diferite grade de duritate. 
Aceasta înseamnă că în timpul aspirării pot fi îndepli-
nite diverse cerințe clinice și preferințe personale ale 
utilizatorului.
Sunt disponibile următoarele vârfuri:
• sensitive comfort (vârful albastru) – pentru aspira-

rea delicată a pacienților deosebit de sensibili (la 
presiune)

• comfort (vârful verde) – pentru aspirarea delicată 
în cazuri de tratament necomplicat

• solid comfort (vârful negru) – pentru aspirare aco-
lo unde este necesară o rezistență mai mare pentru 
retracție

Construcția internă în formă de pâlnie a vârfului îm-
piedică curgerea retrogradă a mediilor aspirate, indu-
să de gravitație (așa-numitul reflux) în gura pacientu-
lui.

Tubul pentru canulă este prevăzut pentru conectare 
la sisteme de aspirare cu un conector cu vârf de 
16 mm, în conformitate cu EN ISO 7494-2.

Aplicarea
Vârful universal VacuSoft pentru aspirator se compu-
ne din două părți:
• Tubul pentru canulă (VacuSoft Base) − reutilizabil
• Vârful (VacuSoft Tip) – de unică folosință. 

Ambele componente trebuie conectate împreună 
după cum urmează:
1. Tubul pentru canulă trebuie sterilizat înainte de 

prima aplicare și apoi după fiecare aplicare, în con-
formitate cu instrucțiunile de sterilizare ISO 17664 
− a se vedea instrucțiunile de sterilizare. Notă: Tu-
bul pentru canulă trebuie sterilizat întotdeauna fă-
ră vârf.

2. Selectați vârful în concordanță cu situația clinică 
(sensitive comfort, comfort sau solid comfort).

3. Atașați vârful de capătul tubului pentru canulă, la 
care se află un mâner cu adâncituri pe stânga și 
dreapta (Fig. 1).

4. Împingeți vârful în tubul pentru canulă până când 
vârful și tubul se unesc. Vârful trebuie potrivit în 
adâncitura triunghiulară din tubul pentru canulă 
(Fig. 2). Șanțurile din tija vârfului asigură o potrivire 
în condiții de siguranță în tubul pentru canulă.

5. Conectați dispozitivul VacuSoft asamblat la siste-
mul de aspirare.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Mâner cu  
adâncituri

Triunghiul vârfului trebu-
ie potrivit în adâncitură.

Sterilizarea
Tubul pentru canulă trebuie sterilizat înainte de pri-
ma aplicare și apoi după fiecare aplicare, în conformi-
tate cu instrucțiunile de sterilizare ISO 17664 − a se 
vedea instrucțiunile de sterilizare.
Notă: Tubul pentru canulă trebuie sterilizat întot-
deauna fără vârf.

Notă
Toate incidentele grave care apar în legătură cu pro-
dusul trebuie raportate producătorului și autorității 
competente din statul membru în care este înregis-
trat utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

DETALII INFORMATIVE LEGATE DE COMANDĂ
Set Starter REF 60023549
Conține: 2 tuburi, 5 din fiecare vârf: sensitive comfort, 
comfort, solid comfort

Rezervă pentru bază REF 60023550
Conținut: 10 buc.

Rezervă pentru vârfuri

sensitive comfort (albastru) 50 buc. 60023551
200 buc. 60023556

comfort (verde) 50 buc. 60023552
200 buc. 60023557

solid comfort (negru) 50 buc. 60023554
200 buc. 60023558

Data publicării
08-2019

Ενδείξεις
Το ρύγχος αναρρόφησης γενικής χρήσης VacuSoft 
χρησιμοποιείται για την αναρρόφηση μεγάλου όγκου 
υγρών και στερεών κατά τη διάρκεια της οδοντιατρι-
κής θεραπείας, όπως νερό, αερολύματα, σάλιο, αίμα, 
εμφρακτικό υλικό. Η κάνουλα χρησιμοποιείται επίσης 
για να απωθεί την παρειά και τη γλώσσα κατά τη δι-
άρκεια της οδοντιατρικής θεραπείας, επιτρέποντας 
την όσο το δυνατόν πιο ανεμπόδιστη θέαση του πεδί-
ου θεραπείας.

Κλινικό όφελος
Το πλατύ και επίπεδο ρύγχος καθιστά το ρύγχος 
αναρρόφησης γενικής χρήσης VacuSoft ένα εξαιρετι-
κό μέσο για την απώθηση της παρειάς και της γλώσ-
σας του ασθενή και τη διασφάλιση της ελεύθερης θέ-
ασης του πεδίου θεραπείας.

Το ρύγχος είναι διαθέσιμο σε διάφορους βαθμούς 
σκληρότητας. Αυτό σημαίνει ότι μπορούν να ικανο-
ποιούνται διάφορες κλινικές απαιτήσεις και προσωπι-
κές προτιμήσεις του χρήστη κατά τη διάρκεια της 
αναρρόφησης.
Είναι διαθέσιμα τα ακόλουθα ρύγχη:
• sensitive comfort (μπλε ρύγχος) – για ήπια αναρ-

ρόφηση ιδιαίτερα ευαίσθητων (στην πίεση) ασθε-
νών

• comfort (πράσινο ρύγχος) – για ήπια αναρρόφηση 
σε απλές περιπτώσεις θεραπείας

• solid comfort (μαύρο ρύγχος) – για αναρρόφηση 
σε περιπτώσεις όπου απαιτείται περισσότερη αντί-
σταση για την ανάσυρση

Η χοανοειδής εσωτερική κατασκευή του ρύγχους 
εμποδίζει την επαγόμενη από τη βαρύτητα επαναρ-
ροή των αναρροφημένων μέσων (αποκαλούμενη πα-
λινδρόμηση) μέσα στο στόμα του ασθενή.

Ο σωλήνας κάνουλας είναι σχεδιασμένος για σύνδεση 
σε συστήματα αναρρόφησης με σύνδεσμο ρύγχους 
16 mm σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN ISO 7494-2.

Εφαρμογή
Το ρύγχος αναρρόφησης γενικής χρήσης VacuSoft 
αποτελείται από δύο μέρη:
• Σωλήνας κάνουλας (VacuSoft Base) − με δυνατότη-

τα επανεπεξεργασίας
• Ρύγχος (VacuSoft Tip) – για μία χρήση. Χωρίς δυνατό-

τητα επανεπεξεργασίας

Και τα δύο εξαρτήματα πρέπει να συνδεθούν μεταξύ 
τους ως εξής:
1. Ο σωλήνας κάνουλας πρέπει να υποβάλλεται σε 

επανεπεξεργασία πριν από την πρώτη εφαρμογή 
και ακολούθως μετά από κάθε εφαρμογή σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες επεξεργασίας ISO 17664 − βλ. ξεχω-
ριστές οδηγίες επανεπεξεργασίας. Σημείωση: Ο 
σωλήνας κάνουλας πρέπει πάντα να υποβάλλεται 
σε επανεπεξεργασία χωρίς το ρύγχος.

2. Επιλέξτε το ρύγχος σύμφωνα με την κλινική κατά-
σταση (sensitive comfort, comfort ή solid comfort).

3. Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος στο άκρο του σωλήνα κά-
νουλας, το οποίο διαθέτει εσοχή κρατήματος στα 
αριστερά και στα δεξιά (Εικ. 1).

4. Ωθήστε το ρύγχος μέσα στον σωλήνα κάνουλας μέ-
χρι το ρύγχος και ο σωλήνας να έρθουν στο ίδιο 
επίπεδο. Το ρύγχος πρέπει να εφαρμόσει μέσα 
στην τριγωνική εγκοπή στον σωλήνα κάνουλας 
(Εικ.  2). Οι αυλακώσεις στο στέλεχος του ρύγχους 
διασφαλίζουν την ασφαλή εφαρμογή μέσα στον 
σωλήνα κάνουλας.

5. Συνδέστε το συναρμολογημένο VacuSoft στο σύ-
στημα αναρρόφησης.

Εικ. 2

Εικ. 1

Εσοχή  
κρατήματος

Το τρίγωνο του ρύγχους 
πρέπει να εφαρμόσει μέ-
σα στην εγκοπή

Επανεπεξεργασία
Ο σωλήνας κάνουλας πρέπει να υποβάλλεται σε επα-
νεπεξεργασία πριν από την πρώτη εφαρμογή και 
ακολούθως μετά από κάθε εφαρμογή σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες επεξεργασίας ISO  17664 − βλ. ξεχωριστές 
οδηγίες επανεπεξεργασίας.
Σημείωση: Ο σωλήνας κάνουλας πρέπει πάντα να 
υποβάλλεται σε επανεπεξεργασία χωρίς το ρύγχος.

Σημείωση
Όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά σε σχέση με το προϊόν 
πρέπει να αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι 
εγγεγραμμένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΊΏΝ
Σετ έναρξης REF 60023549
Περιεχόμενο: 2 σωλήνες, 5 τεμάχια από το κάθε ρύγ-
χος: sensitive comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Ανταλλακτικές βάσεις REF 60023550
Περιεχόμενο: 10 τεμ.

Ανταλλακτικά ρύγχη

sensitive comfort (μπλε) 50 τεμ. 60023551
200 τεμ. 60023556

comfort (πράσινο) 50 τεμ. 60023552
200 τεμ. 60023557

solid comfort (μαύρο) 50 τεμ. 60023554
200 τεμ. 60023558

Ημερομηνία έκδοσης
08-2019

Käyttöaiheet
VacuSoft yleiskäyttöistä imukärkeä käytetään run-
saan nesteen ja kiinteän aineksen, kuten veden, aero-
solien, syljen, veren ja täytemateriaalin, imuun ham-
maslääketieteellisen hoidon aikana. Kanyyliä käyte-
tään myös pitämään poski ja kieli poissa toimen-
pidealueelta hammaslääketieteellisen hoitotoimen-
piteen aikana, jotta toimenpidealueelle on esteetön 
näkyvyys.

Kliininen hyöty
Leveän ja laakean kärkensä ansiosta VacuSoft yleis-
käyttöinen imukärki sopii erinomaisesti pitämään 
posken ja kielen poissa toimenpidealueelta, jotta toi-
menpidealueelle on esteetön näkyvyys.

Kärki on saatavana useina eri kovuusvaihtoehtoina. 
Siten imun aikana voidaan huomioida useita kliinisiä 
vaatimuksia ja käyttäjän henkilökohtaisia mieltymyk-
siä.
Saatavina on seuraavat kärjet:
• sensitive comfort (sininen kärki) – hellävaraiseen 

imuun erityisen (paine-)herkillä potilailla
• comfort (vihreä kärki) – hellävaraiseen imuun yk-

sinkertaisissa hoitotapauksissa
• solid comfort (musta kärki) – imuun, kun retraktio-

ta varten tarvitaan enemmän vastusta

Kärjen suppilonmuotoinen sisärakenne estää paino-
voiman seurauksena mahdollisen imetyn aineksen 
takaisinvirtauksen potilaan suuhun (nk. refluksi).

Kanyyliputki on suunniteltu yhdistettäväksi imujär-
jestelmiin 16 mm:n kärkiliittimellä EN ISO 7494-2 
-standardin mukaisesti.

Käyttö
VacuSoft yleiskäyttöinen imukärki koostuu kahdesta 
osasta:
• kanyyliputki (VacuSoft Base) − uudelleenkäsiteltä-

vä
• kärki (VacuSoft Tip) – kertakäyttöinen. Ei uudelleen-

käsiteltävä

Molemmat osat on liitettävä toisiinsa seuraavalla ta-
valla:
1. Kanyyliputki on steriloitava ennen ensimmäistä 

käyttökertaa ja aina jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen 
ISO 17664 -standardissa määriteltyjen prosessioh-
jeiden mukaisesti − katso erilliset sterilointiohjeet.. 
Huomio: Kanyyliputki on aina steriloitava ilman 
kärkeä.

2. Valitse kärki kliinisen tapauksen mukaisesti (sensiti-
ve comfort, comfort tai solid comfort).

3. Kiinnitä kärki kanyyliputken päähän, jonka vasem-
malla ja oikealla puolella on syvennykset (kuva 1).

4. Työnnä kärkeä kanyyliputkeen, kunnes kärki ja put-
ki ovat tasaisesti kiinni toisissaan. Kärki on kiinni-
tettävä kanyyliputkessa olevaan kolmionmuotoi-
seen loveen (kuva 2). Kärjen varressa olevat urat 
varmistavat varman kiinnityksen kanyyliputkeen.

5. Yhdistä koottu VacuSoft imujärjestelmään.

Kuva 2

Kuva 1

Syvennykset

Kärjen kolmionmuotoi-
nen osa on kiinnitettävä 
loveen.

Sterilointi
Kanyyliputki on steriloitava ennen ensimmäistä käyt-
tökertaa ja aina jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen ISO 
17664 -standardissa määriteltyjen prosessiohjeiden 
mukaisesti − katso erilliset sterilointiohjeet..
Huomio: Kanyyliputki on aina steriloitava ilman kär-
keä.

Huomio
Kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä vakavista tapah-
tumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja toimivaltaisel-
le viranomaiselle siinä jäsenmaassa, jossa käyttäjän 
ja/tai potilaan kotipaikka sijaitsee.

TILAUSTIEDOT
Aloitussarja REF 60023549
Sisältö: 2 putkea, 5 kappaletta kutakin kärkeä: sensiti-
ve comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Base-täyttöpakkaus REF 60023550
Sisältö: 10 kpl

Kärkien täyttöpakkaus

sensitive comfort (sininen) 50 kpl 60023551
200 kpl 60023556

comfort (vihreä) 50 kpl 60023552
200 kpl 60023557

solid comfort (musta) 50 kpl 60023554
200 kpl 60023558

Käyttöohjeen päiväys
08-2019

Indikasjoner
VacuSoft universal aspirator-spiss brukes for innsu-
ging av store volumer av væske og faste stoffer under 
tannbehandling, f.eks. vann, aerosoler, spytt, blod og 
fyllingsmateriale. Kanylen brukes også for å holde 
kinn og tunge borte under tannbehandlingen, slik at 
man får en så uhindret sikt til behandlingsområdet 
som mulig.

Klinisk fordel
Den brede og flate spissen gjør VacuSoft universal as-
pirator-spissen til et ypperlig utstyr for å holde pasi-
entens kinn og tunge borte og sikre god sikt til be-
handlingsområdet.

Spissen er tilgjengelig med ulike grader av hardhet. 
Det betyr at ulike kliniske behov og brukerens per-
sonlige preferanser kan tilfredsstilles under innsugin-
gen.
Følgende spisser er tilgjengelige:
• sensitive comfort (blå spiss) – for skånsom innsu-

ging hos pasienter som er spesielt (trykk-)sensitive
• comfort (grønn spiss) – for skånsom innsuging i 

ukompliserte behandlingstilfeller
• solid comfort (svart spiss) – for innsuging hvor det 

kreves større motstand for retraksjon

Spissens tunnelformede innvendige konstruksjon 
forhindrer gravitetsindusert tilbakestrømning av inn-
sugede media (såkalt refluks) til pasientens munn.

Kanylerøret er konstruert for å tilkobles aspirasjons-
systemet med en 16 mm spiss-kobling i samsvar med 
NS-EN ISO 7494-2.

Bruk
VacuSoft universal aspirator-spiss består av to deler:
• kanylerør (VacuSoft Base) − kan dekontamineres
• spiss (VacuSoft Tip) – til engangsbruk. Kan ikke de-

kontamineres

Begge komponentene må tilkobles på følgende måte
1. Kanylerøret må dekontamineres i henhold til in-

struksjonene for dekontaminering i ISO 17664 − se 
separate instruksjoner for dekontaminering − før 
første gangs bruk og deretter etter hver anvendel-
se. Merk: Kanylerøret må alltid dekontamineres 
uten spiss.

2. Velg spiss i samsvar med den kliniske situasjonen 
(sensitive comfort, comfort eller solid comfort).

3. Koble spissen til enden av kanylerøret, der hvor det 
er et nedfelt grep på venstre og høyre side (fig. 1).

4. Skyv spissen inn i kanylerøret, helt til spiss og rør 
flukter. Spissen må føres inn i det trekantede hak-
ket i kanylerøret (fig. 2). Sporet i spissens skaft sik-
rer at den sitter forsvarlig i kanylerøret.

5. Koble den sammensatte VacuSoft til aspirasjons-
systemet.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Nedsenket  
grep

Spissens trekant må føres 
inn i hakket

Dekontaminering
Kanylerøret må dekontamineres i henhold til instruk-
sjonene for dekontaminering i ISO 17664 − se separa-
te instruksjoner for dekontaminering − før første 
gangs bruk og deretter etter hver anvendelse.
Merk: Kanylerøret må alltid dekontamineres uten 
spiss.

Merk
Alle alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse 
med produktet må umiddelbart rapporteres til pro-
dusenten og til kompetent myndighet i medlemslan-
det hvor brukeren og/eller pasienten er registrert.

BESTILLINGSINFORMASJONSDETALJER
Oppstartsett REF 60023549
Inneholder: 2  rør, 5  av hver spiss: sensitive comfort, 
comfort, solid comfort

Base refill REF 60023550
Innhold: 10 stk.

Refill med spisser

sensitive comfort (blå) 50 stk. 60023551
200 stk. 60023556

comfort (grønn) 50 stk. 60023552
200 stk. 60023557

solid comfort (svart) 50 stk. 60023554
200 stk. 60023558

Utgivelsesdato
08-2019

Indikationer
VacuSoft:s universalsugspets används för att suga 
upp stora mängder vätska och fasta partiklar under 
tandbehandling, såsom vatten, aerosoler, saliv, blod 
och fyllningsmaterial. Kanylen kan också användas till 
att hålla undan kind och tunga under tandbehand-
lingen för att skapa en så obehindrad vy av behand-
lingsområdet som möjligt.

Klinisk fördel
Den breda och platta spetsen gör VacuSoft universal-
sugspetsen till ett utmärkt instrument för att hålla 
borta patientens kind och tunga, och säkerställa en 
ostörd vy över behandlingsområdet.

Spetsen finns att få i olika hårdhetsgrader. På det sät-
tet kan sugen användas för ett stort antal olika klinis-
ka behov och efter användarens personliga önske-
mål.
Följande engångsspetsar finns att välja bland:
• sensitive comfort (blå spets) – för varsam uppsug-

ning vid särskilt (tryck-)känsliga patienter
• comfort (grön spets) – för varsam uppsugning vid 

okomplicerade behandlingsfall
• solid comfort (svart spets) – för uppsugning där 

mer resistens behövs för att hålla tillbaka vävnader

Spetsens trattformiga innerkonstruktion förebygger 
tillbakaflöde (reflux) av det uppsugna mediet in i pa-
tientens mun på grund av gravitationen.

Kanylröret är konstruerat för anslutning till sugsys-
tem med en 16 mm anslutning i enlighet med SS-EN 
ISO 7494-2.

Användning
VacuSoft universalsugspetsen består av två delar:
• ett kanylrör (VacuSoft Base) − som kan bearbetas 

och återanvändas
• en engångsspets (VacuSoft Tip) – för användning en 

gång på en enda patient. Den får inte bearbetas och 
återanvändas.

Båda komponenterna måste kopplas ihop på följan-
de sätt
1. Kanylröret måste rengöras, desinficeras och sterili-

seras i enlighet med bearbetningsinstruktionerna 
(ISO 17664) före den första användningen och efter 
alla användningar. Se separata bearbetningsin-
struktioner. Observera: Engångsspetsen får inte 
vara kvar när kanylröret bearbetas.

2. Välj engångsspets (sensitive comfort, comfort eller 
solid comfort) efter den kliniska situationen.

3. Sätt fast spetsen i den ände på kanylröret som har 
ett nedsänkt fäste till höger och vänster (fig. 1).

4. Tryck in spetsen i kanylröret tills spetsen och röret 
är i jämnhöjd. Spetsen måste justeras så den passar 
in i det trekantiga urtaget i kanylröret (fig. 2). Spå-
ren i spetsens skaft säkerställer en säker fastsätt-
ning i kanylröret.

5. Anslut den hopkopplade VacuSoft till sugsystemet.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Nedsänkt fäste

Triangeln på spetsen 
måste justeras så den 
passar in i spåret.

Rengöring, desinfektion och sterilisering
Kanylröret måste rengöras, desinficeras och sterilise-
ras i enlighet med bearbetningsinstruktionerna 
(ISO  17664) före den första användningen och efter 
alla användningar. Se separata bearbetningsinstruk-
tioner.
Observera: Engångsspetsen får inte vara kvar när ka-
nylröret bearbetas.

OBS!
Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med 
den här produkten måste omedelbart rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och den ansvariga myndigheten (i Sveri-
ge Läkemedelsverket) där användaren och/eller pa-
tienten är registrerad.

BESTÄLLNINGSINFORMATION
Startsats REF 60023549
Innehåll: 2 kanylrör, 5 av varje engångsspets: sensiti-
ve comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Base refill REF 60023550
Innehåll: 10 st.

Tips refill

sensitive comfort (blå) 50 st. 60023551
200 st. 60023556

comfort (grön) 50 st. 60023552
200 st. 60023557

solid comfort (svart) 50 st. 60023554
200 st. 60023558

Datum för utfärdandet
08-2019

Indikationer
VacuSoft universal aspiratorspidsen anvendes til sug-
ning af store mængder væsker og faste stoffer under 
dental behandling, f.eks. vand, aerosoler, spyt, blod 
og fyldningsmaterialer. Kanylen anvendes også til at 
holde kinden og tungen væk under den dentale be-
handling, så der opnås et så uhindret syn på behand-
lingsfeltet som muligt.

Klinisk fordel
Den brede og flade spids gør VacuSoft universal aspi-
ratorspidsen til et fremragende redskab til at holde 
patientens kind og tunge væk og sikre et klart syn på 
behandlingsfeltet.

Spidsen fås med forskellige hårdhedsgrader. Det be-
tyder, at forskellige kliniske krav og brugerens per-
sonlige præferencer kan opfyldes under aspirationen.
Følgende spidser er til rådighed:
• sensitive comfort (blå spids) – til blød aspiration 

af især (tryk-)følsomme patienter
• comfort (grøn spids) – til skånsom aspiration i 

ukomplicerede tilfælde
• solid comfort (sort spids) – til aspiration, hvor der 

kræves mere modstand til retraktion

Den tragtformede indvendige konstruktion af spid-
sen forhindrer tyngdekraft induceret returflow af det 
aspirerede medie (såkaldt reflux) i patientens mund.

Kanylerøret er designet til at blive forbundet med 
aspirationssystemerne med en 16 mm spidsforbinder 
iht. EN ISO 7494-2.

Applikering
VacuSoft universal aspiratorspidsen består af to dele:
• Kanylerør (VacuSoft Base) – kan klargøres igen
• Spids (VacuSoft Tip) – til engangsbrug. Kan ikke klar-

gøres igen

Begge komponenter skal forbindes med hinanden på 
følgende måde
1. Kanylerøret skal klargøres før den første anvendel-

se og efterfølgende efter hver anvendelse iht. klar-
gøringsanvisningerne i ISO 17664 – se de separate 
klargøringsanvisninger. Bemærk: Kanylen skal al-
tid klargøres uden spidsen.

2. Vælg spidsen ud fra den kliniske situation (sensitive 
comfort, comfort eller solid comfort).

3. Sæt spidsen på enden af kanylerøret, hvor der er et 
gribeområde på højre og venstre side (Fig. 1).

4. Tryk spidsen i kanylerøret, indtil spidsen og røret er 
plant i forhold til hinanden. Spidsen skal anbringes 
i det trekantede indhak i kanylerøret (fig. 2). Riller-
ne i spidsens skaft sikrer, at den sidder fast i kanyle-
røret.

5. Forbind den samlede VacuSoft med aspirationssy-
stemet.

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Gribeområde

Spidsens trekant skal  
anbringes i indhakket

Klargøring
Kanylerøret skal klargøres før den første anvendelse 
og efterfølgende efter hver anvendelse iht. klargø-
ringsanvisningerne i ISO 17664 – se de separate klar-
gøringsanvisninger.
Bemærk: Kanylen skal altid klargøres uden spidsen.

Bemærk
Alle alvorlig hændelser, der opstår i forbindelse med 
produktet, skal rapporteres til producenten og til den 
kompetente myndighed i medlemsstaten, hvor bru-
geren og/eller patienten er registreret.

BESTILLINGSOPLYSNINGER
Startsæt REF 60023549
Indhold: 2 rør, 5 af hver type spids: sensitive comfort, 
comfort, solid comfort

Base genopfyldning REF 60023550
Indhold: 10 stk.

Spidser genopfyldning

sensitive comfort (blå) 50 stk. 60023551
200 stk. 60023556

comfort (grøn) 50 stk. 60023552
200 stk. 60023557

solid comfort (sort) 50 stk. 60023554
200 stk. 60023558

Udgivelsesdato
08-2019
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Javallatok
A VacuSoft univerzális aspirátorcsúccsal nagy meny-
nyiségben lehet folyadékokat és szilárd anyagokat 
(pl. vizet, aeroszolokat, nyálat, vért és tömőanyagot) 
elszívni a fogászati kezelések során. Ezenkívül a kanül 
az arcrész és a nyelv távol tartására is használható a 
fogászati kezelés közben a kezelési terület minél aka-
dálymentesebb láthatóvá tétele érdekében.

Klinikai előny
A széles és lapos csúcsnak köszönhetően a VacuSoft 
univerzális aspirátorcsúcs kiváló eszköz ahhoz, hogy a 
beteg arcrészét és nyelvét távol tartsa, és teljesen át-
tekinthetővé tegye a kezelési területet.

A csúcs különböző keménységi fokozatokban kapha-
tó. Ez azt jelenti, hogy az aspirálás során többféle kli-
nikai követelménynek és személyes felhasználói 
igénynek lehet megfelelni.
A következő csúcsok közül lehet választani:
• sensitive comfort (kék csúcs) – gyengéd aspirálás-

hoz a kifejezetten (nyomás)érzékeny páciensek 
esetében

• comfort (zöld csúcs) – gyengéd aspiráláshoz 
komplikációmentes kezelések során

• solid comfort (fekete csúcs) – olyan aspiráláshoz, 
ahol nagyobb ellenállásra van szükség a visszahú-
záshoz

A csúcs tölcsér alakú belső szerkezete megakadályoz-
za a refluxot, vagyis a felszívott anyagoknak a gravitá-
ció következtében való visszafolyását a beteg szájá-
ba.

Kialakításának köszönhetően a kanülcső aspirációs 
rendszerekhez csatlakoztatható egy 16 mm-es csúcs-
csatlakozó segítségével, az EN ISO 7494-2 szabvány 
szerint.

Alkalmazás
A VacuSoft univerzális aspirátorcsúcs két részből áll:
• Kanülcső (VacuSoft Base) – újrafeldolgozható
• Csúcs (VacuSoft Tip) – egyszeri használatra szolgál; 

nem lehet újrafeldolgozni

A két komponenst az alábbiak szerint kell csatlakoz-
tatni egymáshoz:
1. A kanülcsövön az első alkalmazás előtt és azt köve-

tően minden egyes alkalmazás után újrafeldolgo-
zást kell végezni az ISO 17664 szabvány feldolgozá-
si utasításai szerint – lásd az újrafeldolgozásra vo-
natkozó külön útmutatót. Megjegyzés: A kanülcső 
újrafeldolgozása előtt mindig le kell venni a csú-
csot.

2. Válassza ki a csúcsot az adott klinikai helyzet sze-
rint (sensitive comfort, comfort vagy solid comfort).

3. Helyezze fel a csúcsot a kanülcső azon végére, 
amelynek bal és jobb oldalán egy süllyesztett mar-
kolat található (1. ábra).

4. Nyomja bele a csúcsot a kanülcsőbe annyira, hogy 
a csúcs és a cső egy szintbe kerüljön. A csúcsnak il-
leszkednie kell a kanülcsőben lévő háromszög ala-
kú rovátkába (2. ábra). A csúcs szárán lévő vájatok a 
csúcs szoros illeszkedését biztosítják a kanülcső-
ben.

5. Csatlakoztassa az összeállított VacuSoft eszközt az 
aspirációs rendszerhez.

2. ábra

1. ábra

Süllyesztett  
markolat

A csúcs háromszög alakú 
részének illeszkednie kell 
a rovátkába

Újrafeldolgozás
A kanülcsövön az első alkalmazás előtt és azt követő-
en minden egyes alkalmazás után újrafeldolgozást 
kell végezni az ISO 17664 szabvány feldolgozási utasí-
tásai szerint – lásd az újrafeldolgozásra vonatkozó kü-
lön útmutatót.
Megjegyzés: A kanülcső újrafeldolgozása előtt min-
dig le kell venni a csúcsot.

Megjegyzés
A termékkel kapcsolatban felmerülő összes súlyos 
problémát jelenteni kell a gyártónak, valamint a fel-
használó és/vagy a páciens lakóhelye szerinti tagál-
lam illetékes hatóságának.

RENDELÉSSEL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMÁCIÓK
60023549 REF kezdőkészlet
A csomag tartalma: 2 cső, 5 csúcs az egyes típusokból 
(sensitive comfort, comfort, solid comfort)

60023550 REF alap utántöltő csomag
A csomag tartalma: 10 db

Utántöltő csúcsok

sensitive comfort (kék) 50 db 60023551
200 db 60023556

comfort (zöld) 50 db 60023552
200 db 60023557

solid comfort (fekete) 50 db 60023554
200 db 60023558

Kibocsátás dátuma
08-2019

Indikace
Univerzální odsávací hrot VacuSoft je určen pro odsá-
vání velkých objemů tekutin a pevných látek při sto-
matologickém ošetření, jako např. vody, aerosolů, 
slin, krve, výplňového materiálu. Kanyla se také pou-
žívá k odklonění a přidržení tváře a jazyka při stoma-
tologickém ošetření, aby byla zajištěna co nejlepší vi-
ditelnost ošetřovaného místa.

Klinické výhody
Díky široké a  měkké špičce je univerzální odsávací 
hrot VacuSoft ideálním zařízením pro odklonění a při-
držení pacientovy tváře a jazyka a zajištění co nejlepší 
viditelnosti ošetřovaného místa.

Hrot je k dispozici v různých stupních tvrdosti. To zna-
mená, že při odsávání se lze přizpůsobit různým kli-
nickým požadavkům a osobním preferencím uživate-
le.
K dispozici jsou následující hroty:
• sensitive comfort (modrý hrot) – pro jemné odsá-

vání u  obzvláště citlivých pacientů (zejména na 
tlak)

• comfort (zelený hrot) – pro jemné odsávání u ne-
komplikovaných ošetřovaných případů

• solid comfort (černý hrot) – pro odsávání tam, kde 
je zapotřebí silnější odpor pro retrakci

Nálevkovitá konstrukce hrotu brání zpětnému toku 
odsávaného média způsobenému gravitací (tzv. re-
flux) do úst pacienta.

Hadička kanyly je konstruována tak, aby se dala při-
pojit k  odsávacím systémům se 16  mm konektorem 
podle normy EN ISO 7494-2.

Použití
Univerzální odsávací hrot VacuSoft se skládá ze dvou 
částí:
• Hadička kanyly (VacuSoft Base) – lze ji opakovaně 

čistit a dezinfikovat
• Hrot (VacuSoft Tip) – k jednorázovému použití. Nelze 

jej opakovaně čistit a dezinfikovat

Obě komponenty musí být vzájemně spojeny násle-
dujícím způsobem:
1. Hadičku kanyly je nutno před prvním použitím 

a následně po každém dalším použití očistit a dez-
infikovat podle návodu dle ISO 17664 – viz samo-
statný návod k čištění a dezinfekci. Poznámka: Ha-
dičku kanyly vždy čistěte a dezinfikujte bez nasaze-
ného hrotu.

2. Vyberte hrot podle klinické situace (sensitive com-
fort, comfort nebo solid comfort).

3. Připojte hrot na konec hadičky kanyly v místě, kde 
jsou po levé a pravé straně zahloubené plošky (obr. 
1).

4. Zatlačte hrot do hadičky kanyly tak, aby byla hadič-
ka zarovnána s  hrotem. Hrot musí zapadnout do 
trojúhelníkového zářezu v  hadičce kanyly (obr. 2). 
Drážky na dříku hrotu zajišťují bezpečné připojení 
k hadičce kanyly.

5. Připojte sestavenou kanylu VacuSoft k odsávacímu 
systému.

Obr. 2

Obr. 1

Zahloubené  
plošky

Trojúhelník na hrotu musí 
zapadnout do zářezu

Čištění a dezinfekce
Hadičku kanyly je nutno před prvním použitím a ná-
sledně po každém dalším použití očistit a dezinfiko-
vat podle návodu dle ISO 17664 – viz samostatný ná-
vod k čištění a dezinfekci.
Poznámka: Hadičku kanyly vždy čistěte a dezinfikuj-
te bez nasazeného hrotu.

Poznámka
Veškeré závažné příhody, k  nimž dojde v  souvislosti 
s výrobkem, je nutno nahlásit výrobci a příslušnému 
úřadu členského státu, kde má uživatel své sídlo a/
nebo pacient trvalé bydliště.

DETAILNÍ INFORMACE PRO OBJEDNÁNÍ
Základní sada REF 60023549
Obsah: 2  hadičky, 5  ks od každého hrotu: sensitive 
comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Náhradní základní sada REF 60023550
Obsah: 10 ks

Doplňující balení hrotů

sensitive comfort (modré) 50 ks 60023551
200 ks 60023556

comfort (zelené) 50 ks 60023552
200 ks 60023557

solid comfort (černé) 50 ks 60023554
200 ks 60023558

Datum vydání
08-2019

Näidustused
VacuSofti aspiraatori universaalset otsakut kasutatak-
se hambaravi ajal vedelike ja tahkete ainete (nt vesi, 
aerosoolid, sülg, veri, täitematerjal) suuremahuliseks 
imemiseks. Imemistoru kasutatakse ka hambaravi ajal 
põse ja keele eemalhoidmiseks, et ravipiirkonda oleks 
võimalik takistusteta vaadelda.

Kliiniline kasu
VacuSofti universaalse aspiraatori otsaku lai ja lame 
ots hoiab patsiendi põse ja keele eemal ning võimal-
dab ravipiirkonda selgelt vaadelda.

Otsakut on saadaval eri tugevusastmetega. See tä-
hendab, et aspiratsiooni ajal saab täita mitmesugu-
seid kliinilisi nõudeid ja isiklikke eelistusi.
Saadaval on järgmised otsakud:
• sensitive comfort (sinine otsak)  – eriti (surve)

tundlike patsientide leebeks aspireerimiseks;
• comfort (roheline otsak) – lihtsamate ravijuhtumi-

te leebeks aspireerimiseks;
• solid comfort (must otsak)  – juhtudeks, kus ime-

miseks on vaja rohkem jõudu.

Otsaku lehtrikujuline sisekonstruktsioon ei lase aspi-
reeritavatel ainetel gravitatsiooni tõttu patsiendi su-
hu tagasi voolata.

Imemistoru saab ühendada aspiratsioonisüsteemide-
ga, millel on standardile EN ISO 7494-2 vastav 16 mm 
ühendusdetail.

Pealekandmine
VacuSofti aspiraatori universaalne otsak koosneb ka-
hest osast:
• imemistoru (VacuSoft Base) – taastöödeldav;
• otsak (VacuSoft Tip) – ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Ei 

ole taastöödeldav.

Komponendid tuleb järgmisel viisil ühendada.
1. Imemistoru tuleb enne esmakasutust töödelda ja 

pärast iga järgmist kasutust taastöödelda standardi 
ISO 17664 kohaselt – vt taastöötlemisjuhiseid. Mär-
kus. Imemistoru tuleb alati taastöödelda ilma otsa-
kuta.

2. Valige otsak raviolukorra järgi (sensitive comfort, 
comfort või solid comfort).

3. Kinnitage otsak imemitoru sellesse otsa, mille kül-
gedel on süvendid (joonis 1).

4. Vajutage otsak imemistorusse, kuni see oma koha-
le kinnitub. Otsakul olev kolmnurkne osa tuleb ase-
tada imemistorul olevasse sälku (joonis 2). Otsaku 
varrel olevad keermed tagavad, et see kinnitub 
kindlalt imemistoru külge.

5. Ühendage kokkupandud VacuSoft aspiratsiooni-
süsteemile.

Joonis 2

Joonis 1

Külgedel olevad  
süvendid

Otsakul olev kolmnurkne 
osa tuleb asetada sälku

Taastöötlemine
Imemistoru tuleb enne esmakasutust töödelda ja pä-
rast iga järgmist kasutust taastöödelda standardi 
ISO 17664 kohaselt – vt taastöötlemisjuhiseid.
Märkus. Imemistoru tuleb alati taastöödelda ilma ot-
sakuta.

Märkus
Kõigist tootega seotud raskete tagajärgedega õnne-
tustest tuleb viivitamatult teavitada nii tootjat kui ka 
kasutaja ja/või patsiendi registrijärgse liikmesriigi as-
jakohast ametiasutust.

TELLIMISTEABE ÜKSIKASJAD
Stardikomplekt, REF 60023549
Komplektis on 2 toru ja 5 otsakut igast sordist (sensi-
tive comfort, comfort, solid comfort).

Torude täitepakend, REF 60023550
Pakis 10 tk.

Otsakute täitepakend

sensitive comfort (sinine) 50 tk 60023551
200 tk 60023556

comfort (roheline) 50 tk 60023552
200 tk 60023557

solid comfort (must) 50 tk 60023554
200 tk 60023558

Väljalaskekuupäev
08-2019

Indikacijos
VacuSoft universalus siurbtuvo antgalis naudojamas 
siurbti didelius kiekius skysčio ir kietųjų medžiagų tai-
sant dantis, pavyzdžiui, vandenį, aerozolius, seiles, 
kraują, užpildo medžiagą. Kaniulė taip pat naudoja-
ma prilaikyti skruostą ir liežuvį dantų gydymo metu, 
kad kiek įmanoma mažiaus užstotų darbo sritį.

Klinikiniai privalumai
VacuSoft universalus siurbtuvo antgalis yra platus ir 
plokščias, todėl prietaisas puikiai tinka prilaikyti paci-
ento skruostą ir liežuvį užtikrinant aiškų gydymo sri-
ties vaizdą.

Antgalis būna įvairaus kietumo. Tai reiškia, kad siurbi-
mo metu galime atitikti įvairius naudotojo klinikinius 
reikalavimus ir asmeninius poreikius.
Galimi antgalių tipai:
• „sensitive comfort“ (mėlynas antgalis)  – švelnus 

siurbimas, taikomas ypač (slėgiui) jautriems paci-
entams.

• „comfort“ (žalias antgalis) – švelnus siurbimas ne-
sudėtingais gydymo atvejais.

• „solid comfort“ (juodas antgalis)  – siurbimui, kai 
reikia didesnio traukimo.

Piltuvėlio formos vidinė antgalio konstrukcija nelei-
džia gravitacijos sukelto susiurbtos terpės tekėjimo 
atgal į paciento burną (vadinamo refliuksu).

Kaniulės vamzdelis skirtas prijungti prie siurbimo sis-
temos su 16  mm antgalio jungtimi pagal 
EN ISO 7494-2.

Naudojimas
VacuSoft universalų siurbtuvo antgalį sudaro dvi da-
lys.
• Kaniulės vamzdelis (VacuSoft Base), pakartotinai 

apdorojamas.
• Antgalis (VacuSoft Tip), vienkartinio naudojimo. Pa-

kartotinai neapdorojamas.

Abu komponentus reikia sujungti, kaip parodyta to-
liau.
1. Kaniulę prieš pirmajį naudojimą reikia pakartotinai 

apdoroti, o tada apdoroti po kiekvieno naudojimo 
pagal ISO 17664  apdorojimo instrukcijas (žr. atski-
ras apdorojimo instrukcijas). Pastaba. Kaniulės 
vamzdelį visada apdorokite be antgalio.

2. Pasirinkite antgalį pagal klinikinę situaciją („sensiti-
ve comfort“, „comfort“, „solid comfort“).

3. Pritvirtinkite antgalį prie kaniulės vamzdelio galo, 
ant kurio kairėje ir dešinėje yra įdubę spaustuvai 
(1 pav.).

4. Stumkite antgalį į kaniulę, kol antgalis ir vamzdelis 
yra susijungs. Antgalis turi būti įstatytas į trikampį 
griovelį ant kaniulės vamzdelio (2 pav.). Išėmos ant-
galio ašyje užtikrina, kad antgalis būtų tvirtai pri-
tvirtintas kaniulės vamzdelyje.

5. Prijunkite surinktą VacuSoft prie siurbimo sistemos.

2 pav.

1 pav.

Įdubęs  
spaustuvas

Antgalio trikampis turi 
būti pritvirtintas prie  
griovelio

Pakartotinis apdorojimas
Kaniulę prieš pirmajį naudojimą reikia pakartotinai 
apdoroti, o tada apdoroti po kiekvieno naudojimo 
pagal ISO 17664  apdorojimo instrukcijas (žr. atskiras 
apdorojimo instrukcijas).
Pastaba. Kaniulės vamzdelį visada apdorokite be 
antgalio.

Pastaba
Apie visus rimtus incidentus, įvykusius naudojant 
produktą, būtina pranešti gamintojui ir valstybės na-
rės, kurioje registruotas naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas 
kompetentingai įstaigai.

IŠSAMI UŽSAKYMO INFORMACIJA
Pradinis rinkinys REF 60023549
Pakuotę sudaro: 2 vamzdeliai, po 5 vienetus kiekvie-
no antgalio: „sensitive comfort“, „comfort“, „solid com-
fort“.

Bazinis papildymas REF 60023550
Pakuotė: 10 vnt.

Antgalių papildymas

„sensitive comfort" (mėlynas) 50 vnt. 60023551
200 vnt. 60023556

„comfort“ (žalias) 50 vnt. 60023552
200 vnt. 60023557

„solid comfort“ (juodas) 50 vnt. 60023554
200 vnt. 60023558

Išleidimo data
08-2019

Indikacije
Univerzalna konica za aspirator VacuSoft se med den-
talnim zdravljenjem uporablja za odsesavanje večjih 
količin tekočin in trdnih snovi, kot so voda, aerosoli, 
slina, kri in polnila. Kanila se uporablja tudi za odmi-
kanje lica in jezika med dentalnim zdravljenjem, kar 
omogoča čim bolj neoviran pogled na zdravljeni pre-
del.

Klinična korist
Zaradi široke in ploščate konice je univerzalna konica 
za aspirator VacuSoft odličen pripomoček za odmika-
nje lic in jezika ter zagotavljanje dobrega pogleda na 
zdravljeni predel.

Konica je na voljo v različnih trdotah. To pomeni, da 
med aspiracijo lahko izpolnjuje različne klinične zah-
teve in osebne želje uporabnika.
Na voljo so naslednje konice:
• sensitive comfort (modra konica) – za nežno aspi-

racijo pri posebno (na pritisk) občutljivih pacientih;
• comfort (zelena konica) – za nežno aspiracijo pri 

nezapletenih primerih zdravljenja;
• solid comfort (črna konica) – za aspiracijo, pri kate-

ri je za retrakcijo potrebnega več upora.

Lijakasta notranja struktura konice preprečuje težno-
stni povratni tok aspirirane vsebine (t.  i. refluksa) v 
pacientova usta.

Cevka kanile je zasnovana za povezavo s sistemi za 
aspiracijo s 16-milimetrskim priključkom za konico v 
skladu z EN ISO 7494-2.

Uporaba
Univerzalna konica za aspirator VacuSoft je sestavlje-
na iz dveh delov:
• cevka kanile (VacuSoft Base) – za ponovno obdela-

vo;
• konica (VacuSoft Tip) – za enkratno uporabo; ni za 

ponovno obdelavo.

Komponenti je treba sestaviti na naslednji način:
1. Cevko kanile je treba pred prvo uporabo in nato po 

vsaki uporabi reprocesirati skladno z navodili za 
obdelavo ISO 17664 – glejte ločena navodila za re-
procesiranje. Opomba: Cevko kanile je treba ved-
no reprocesirati brez konice.

2. Konico izberite glede na klinično stanje (sensitive 
comfort, comfort ali solid comfort).

3. Konico pritrdite na konec cevke kanile, kjer je na le-
vi in desni strani oprijem z utorom (slika 1).

4. Konico potiskajte v cevko kanile, dokler nista koni-
ca in cevka poravnani. Konica mora biti vstavljena 
tako, da se prilega v trikotno zarezo v cevki kanile 
(slika 2). Žlebički na osi konice zagotavljajo dobro 
prileganje v cevko kanile.

5. Sestavljeni pripomoček VacuSoft priključite na sis-
tem za aspiracijo.

Slika 2

Slika 1

Oprijem z utori

Trikotnik na konici se  
mora prilegati v zarezo.

Reprocesiranje
Cevko kanile je treba pred prvo uporabo in nato po 
vsaki uporabi reprocesirati skladno z navodili za ob-
delavo ISO 17664 – glejte ločena navodila za reproce-
siranje.
Opomba: Cevko kanile je treba vedno reprocesirati 
brez konice.

Opomba
O vseh resnih incidentih, ki se zgodijo v povezavi s 
tem izdelkom, je treba takoj poročati proizvajalcu in 
pristojnemu organu države članice, v kateri je prijav-
ljen uporabnik in/ali pacient.

INFORMACIJE ZA NAROČANJE
Začetni komplet REF 60023549
Vsebina: 2 cevki, 5 kosov vsake konice: sensitive com-
fort, comfort, solid comfort

Dodatno naročilo osnove REF 60023550
Vsebina: 10 kosov

Dodatno naročilo konic

sensitive comfort (modre) 50 kosov 60023551
200 kosov 60023556

comfort (zelene) 50 kosov 60023552
200 kosov 60023557

solid comfort (črne) 50 kosov 60023554
200 kosov 60023558

Datum izdaje
08-2019

Coltène/Whaledent GmbH + Co. KG  
Raiffeisenstraße 30
89129 Langenau / Germany
Tel  +49 7345 805 0
Fax  +49 7345 805 201
info.de@coltene.com
www.coltene.com
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Показания
Универсальный аспирационный наконечник 
VacuSoft применяется для отсасывания больших 
объёмов жидкостей и твёрдых частиц во время 
стоматологической обработки, например воды, 
аэрозолей, слюны, крови, пломбировочного мате-
риала. Канюля также используется для ретракции 
щеки и языка во время лечения, чтобы обеспечить 
наилучший обзор рабочего поля.

Клинические преимущества
Широкий и плоский кончик делает универсаль-
ный наконечник VacuSoft отличный устройством 
для ретракции щеки и языка пациента и обеспече-
ния хорошего обзора рабочего поля.

Наконечник предлагается в различных вариантах 
жесткости. Это позволяет обеспечить аспирацию в 
соответствии с различными клиническими требо-
ваниями и предпочтениями пользователя.
Предлагаются следующие наконечники:
• sensitive comfort (синий наконечник) – для бе-

режной аспирации у особо чувствительных (к 
давлению) пациентов

• comfort (зелёный наконечник) – для бережной 
аспирации в стандартных ситуациях

• solid comfort (чёрный наконечник) – для аспи-
рации в случаях, когда требуется ретракция бо-
лее плотных тканей.

Воронкообразная внутренняя конструкция нако-
нечника препятствует обратному оттоку (т.н. реф-
люксу) аспирированных веществ в полость рта па-
циента под действием силы тяжести.

Трубка канюли рассчитана на подсоединение к си-
стемам аспирации с коннектором 16 мм согласно 
EN ISO 7494-2.

Применение
Универсальный аспирационный наконечник 
VacuSoft состоит из двух частей:
• трубки канюли (VacuSoft Base) − многоразовой
• наконечника (VacuSoft Tip) – для однократного 

применения, обработке не подлежит

Эти два компоненты соединяются следующим об-
разом
1. Трубку канюли следует обработать перед пер-

вым применением и затем после каждого при-
менения согласно указаниям по обработке ISO 
17664 − см. отдельную инструкцию по обработ-
ке. Примечание: трубку канюли разрешается 
обрабатывать только без наконечника.

2. Выберите наконечник в соответствии с клиниче-
ской ситуацией (sensitive comfort, comfort или 
solid comfort).

3. Закрепите наконечник на конце трубки канюли, 
на которой имеются специальные углубления 
слева и справа (рис. 1).

4. Вставьте наконечник в трубку канюли до упора. 
Наконечник должен войти в треугольный паз в 
трубке канюли (рис. 2). Канавки в хвостовике на-
конечника обеспечивают надёжную фиксацию в 
трубке канюли.

5. Подсоедините собранный VacuSoft к системе 
аспирации.

Рис. 2

Рис. 1

Углубление

Треугольник на нако-
нечнике должен войти  
в паз

Обработка
Трубку канюли следует обработать перед первым 
применением и затем после каждого применения 
согласно указаниям по обработке ISO 17664 − см. 
отдельную инструкцию по обработке.
Примечание: трубку канюли разрешается обра-
батывать только без наконечника.

Примечание
Об всех серьёзных происшествиях в связи с ис-
пользованием данного продукта следует немед-
ленно информировать производителя и ответ-
ственные инстанции страны, в которой зареги-
стрирован пользователь и/или пациент.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ЗАКАЗА
Стартовый набор REF 60023549
Содержимое: 2 трубки, по 5 наконечников каждо-
го типа: sensitive comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Дополнительные основания REF 60023550
Содержимое: 10 шт.

Дополнительные наконечники

sensitive comfort (синие) 50 шт. 60023551
200 шт. 60023556

comfort (зелёные) 50 шт. 60023552
200 шт. 60023557

solid comfort (чёрные) 50 шт. 60023554
200 шт. 60023558

Дата выпуска
08-2019

Endikasyonlar
VacuSoft universal aspiratör ucu diş tedavisi sırasında 
su, aerosoller, tükürük, kan, dolgu materyali gibi sıvı-
ların ve katı maddelerin büyük miktarlarda emilmesi 
için kullanılır. Ayrıca kanül, tedavi edilen bölgenin 
mümkün olduğunca engelsiz bir şekilde görülmesine 
olanak sağlamak için tedavi sırasında yanak ve dilin 
tedavi bölgesinden uzak tutulması için de kullanılır.

Klinik fayda
Geniş ve yassı uç, hastanın yanağını ve dilini tedavi 
bölgesinde uzak tutarak net bir görüş sağlamak açı-
sından VacuSoft universal aspiratör ucunu mükem-
mel bir alet durumuna getirir.

Ucun farklı sertlik derecelerindeki çeşitleri mevcuttur. 
Dolayısıyla aspirasyon sırasında farklı klinik gereklilik-
lerin ve kullanıcının kişisel tercihlerinin karşılanması 
mümkündür.
Aşağıda belirtilen uçlar mevcuttur:
• sensitive comfort (mavi uç) – özellikle (basınca-) 

duyarlı hastalarda nazik ve yumuşak bir aspirasyon 
için

• comfort (yeşil uç) – komplike olmayan tedavi vaka-
larında nazik ve yumuşak bir aspirasyon için

• solid comfort (siyah uç) – retraksiyon için daha çok 
direnç gereken vakalarda aspirasyon için

Ucun huni biçimli iç yapısı, aspire edilen maddelerin 
yer çekimi kaynaklı olarak hastanın ağzına geri akma-
sını (reflü denir) önler.

Kanül tüpü, EN ISO 7494-2 standardına göre aspiras-
yon sistemlerine 16  mm’lik uç konektörü ile bağlan-
mak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Uygulama
VacuSoft universal aspiratör ucu iki parçadan oluşur:
• Kanül tüpü (VacuSoft Base) − yeniden işlenebilir
• Uç (VacuSoft Tip) – tek kullanımlıktır. Yeniden işlene-

mez

İki bileşen birbirine aşağıda tarif edildiği şekilde bağ-
lanmalıdır
1. Kanül tüpü, ilk uygulamadan önce ve akabinde her 

uygulamadan sonra ISO 17664 işleme talimatlarına 
uygun şekilde yeniden işlenmelidir − ayrı olarak 
mevcut olan yeniden işleme talimatlarına bakın. 
Not: Kanül tüpünün yeniden işlenmesi daima uç 
takılı olmaksızın yapılmalıdır.

2. Klinik duruma uygun ucu seçin (sensitive comfort, 
comfort veya solid comfort).

3. Ucu, kanül tüpünün sol ve sağ tarafında tutma gi-
rintisi olan ucuna takın (Resim 1).

4. Uç ve tüp aynı seviyede birleşene kadar ucu kanül 
tüpünün içine itin. Uç üzerindeki üçgen, kanül tü-
pündeki çentiğe oturmalıdır (Resim 2). Uç şaftında-
ki yivler ucun kanül tüpüne emniyetli bir şekilde 
yerleşmesini sağlar.

5. Birleştirilmiş VacuSoft’ı aspirasyon sistemine bağla-
yın.

Resim 2

Resim 1

Tutma girintisi

Uç üzerindeki üçgen  
çentiğe girmelidir

Yeniden işleme
Kanül tüpü, ilk uygulamadan önce ve akabinde her 
uygulamadan sonra ISO 17664  işleme talimatlarına 
uygun şekilde yeniden işlenmelidir − ayrı olarak mev-
cut olan yeniden işleme talimatlarına bakın.
Not: Kanül tüpünün yeniden işlenmesi daima uç takı-
lı olmaksızın yapılmalıdır.

Not
Ürünle bağlantılı olarak ortaya çıkan tüm ciddi olay-
lar, üreticiye ve kullanıcın ve/veya hastanın kayıtlı ol-
duğu üye devletin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir.

SIPARIŞ BILGISI DETAYLARI
Starterset REF 60023549
İçerik: 2 tüp, her uçtan 5 adet: sensitive comfort, com-
fort, solid comfort

Kaide için Refill REF 60023550
İçerik: 10 ad.

Uçlar için Refill

sensitive comfort (mavi) 50 ad. 60023551
200 ad. 60023556

comfort (yeşil) 50 ad. 60023552
200 ad. 60023557

solid comfort (siyah) 50 ad. 60023554
200 ad. 60023558

Yayın tarihi
08-2019

Indikācijas
VacuSoft universālais atsūcēja uzgalis tiek izmantots, 
lai zobu labošanas laikā atsūktu šķidrumu un cietas 
daļiņas lielā apjomā, piemēram, ūdeni, aerosolus, sie-
kalas, asinis, pildvielu materiālus. Lai zobu ārstēšanas 
laikā nesavainotu vaigu un mēli, tiek izmantota arī ka-
nile, nodrošinot pēc iespējas labāku ārstējamās vietas 
pārskatāmību.

Klīniskās priekšrocības
Tā kā VacuSoft universālā atsūcēja gals ir plats un pla-
kans, tas ir izcili piemērots pacienta vaiga un mēles 
atvilkšanai, nodrošinot ārstējamās vietas pilnīgu pār-
skatāmību.

Uzgalis ir pieejams dažādās cietības pakāpēs. Tas no-
zīmē, ka atsūkšanas laikā var ievērot dažādas klīniskās 
prasības un lietotāja individuālās preferences.
Pieejamie uzgaļi:
• sensitive comfort (zilais uzgalis) – maigai atsūkša-

nai pacientiem, kas ir īpaši jutīgi vai īpaši jutīgi pret 
spiedienu;

• comfort (zaļais uzgalis)  – maigai atsūkšanai ārstē-
šanas gadījumiem, kas nav komplicēti;

• solid comfort (melnais uzgalis)  – atsūkšanai, ja ir 
vajadzīga stingrāka retrakcija.

Uzgaļa piltuvveida iekšējā konstrukcija novērš gravi-
tācijas izraisītu atsūcamās vielas ieplūdi pacienta mu-
tē (tā saukto refluksu).

Kaniles caurulīte ir paredzēta savienošanai ar atsūkša-
nas sistēmām ar 16 mm uzgaļa savienotāju atbilstoši 
standartam EN ISO 7494-2.

Lietošana
VacuSoft universālā atsūcēja uzgalis sastāv no divām 
daļām:
• atkārtoti apstrādājamas kaniles caurulītes (VacuSo-

ft Base);
• vienreizlietojama uzgaļa  (VacuSoft Tip). Nav apstrā-

dājams atkārtoti.

Abi komponenti ir jāsavieno tālāk norādītajā veidā.
1. Kaniles caurulīte pirms pirmās lietošanas un pēc 

tam pēc katras lietošanas reizes ir atkārtoti jāap-
strādā saskaņā ar standartam  ISO  17664 atbilsto-
šiem norādījumiem  – skatiet atsevišķas atkārtotās 
apstrādes instrukcijas. Piezīme. Kaniles caurulīte 
vienmēr ir atkārtoti jāapstrādā bez uzgaļa.

2. Atlasiet klīniskajai situācijai atbilstošu uzgali (sensi-
tive comfort, comfort vai solid comfort).

3. Piestipriniet uzgali tam kaniles caurulītes galam, 
kura labajā un kreisajā pusē ir iegremdēts turētājs 
(1. attēls).

4. Iespiediet uzgali kaniles caurulītē, kamēr uzgalis un 
caurulīte ir cieši sastiprināti. Uzgalim ir jāiegulst ka-
niles caurulītes trijstūrveida robiņā (2.  attēls). Rie-
vas uzgaļa kātā nodrošina labu saķeri ar kaniles 
caurulīti.

5. Pievienojiet atsūkšanas sistēmai samontēto Vacu-
Soft.

2. attēls

1. attēls

Iegremdētais  
turētājs

Uzgaļa trijstūrītim ir  
jāieguļ robiņā

Atkārtotā apstrāde
Kaniles caurulīte pirms pirmās lietošanas un pēc tam 
pēc katras lietošanas reizes ir atkārtoti jāapstrādā sa-
skaņā ar standartam ISO 17664 atbilstošiem norādīju-
miem  – skatiet atsevišķas atkārtotās apstrādes ins-
trukcijas.
Piezīme. Kaniles caurulīte vienmēr ir atkārtoti jāap-
strādā bez uzgaļa.

Piezīme
Par visiem nopietniem atgadījumiem, kas saistīti ar šo 
produktu, nekavējoties jāziņo ražotājam un atbildīga-
jai iestādei dalībvalstī, kurā reģistrēts lietotājs un/vai 
pacients.

INFORMĀCIJA PAR PASŪTĪŠANU
Sākuma komplekta REF 60023549
Komplektā: 2 caurulītes, 5 katra veida uzgaļi: sensitive 
comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Caurulītes nomaiņai, REF 60023550
Komplektā: 10 gab.

Uzgaļi nomaiņai

sensitive comfort (zils) 50 gab. 60023551
200 gab. 60023556

comfort (zaļš) 50 gab. 60023552
200 gab. 60023557

solid comfort (melns) 50 gab. 60023554
200 gab. 60023558

Publikācijas datums
08-2019

Показания
Универсалният наконечник за аспиратор VacuSoft 
се използва за аспирация на големи обеми течно-
сти и твърди субстанции по време на стоматоло-
гични манипулации, като напр. вода, аерозоли, 
слюнка, кръв и обтурационни материали. Канюла-
та се използва също за екартиране на бузата и ези-
ка по време на стоматологични манипулации, за 
да се осигури възможно най-безпрепятствена ви-
димост в работното поле.

Клинична полза
Благодарение на широкия, плосък накрайник уни-
версалният наконечник за аспиратор VacuSoft 
представлява отличен инструмент за екартиране 
на бузата и езика на пациента и осигуряване на яс-
на видимост в работното поле.

Предлагат се наконечници с различна твърдост. 
Следователно при аспирацията могат да се изпъл-
нят различни клинични изисквания и лични пред-
почитания на потребителя.
Предлагат се следните наконечници:
• sensitive comfort (син наконечник) – за щадяща 

аспирация при особено чувствителни (на на-
тиск) пациенти

• comfort (зелен наконечник) – за щадяща аспи-
рация при неусложнени манипулации

• solid comfort (черен наконечник) – за аспира-
ция, при която е необходимо повече усилие при 
екартирането

Конусовидната форма на вътрешната конструкция 
на наконечника предпазва от гравитачно обратно 
стичане на аспирираните материи (т.нар. рефлукс) 
в устата на пациента.

Тръбата на канюлата е разработена за свързване 
към аспирационни системи с конектор 16  mm в 
съответствие с EN ISO 7494-2.

Приложение
Универсалният наконечник за аспиратор VacuSoft 
се състои от две части:
• Тръба на канюлата (VacuSoft Base) – може да се 

обработва повторно
• Наконечник (VacuSoft Tip) – за еднократна употре-

ба. Не трябва да се обработва повторно

Двете части трябва да се свържат една с друга как-
то следва
1. Тръбата на канюлата трябва да се обработи пов-

торно преди първото използване и след това 
след всяко използване в съответствие с ин-
струкциите за повторна обработка в ISO 17664 – 
вж. отделните инструкции за повторна обработ-
ка. Забележка: Тръбата на канюлата винаги 
трябва да се обработва повторно без наконеч-
ник.

2. Изберете наконечника според клиничната ситу-
ация (sensitive comfort, comfort или solid 
comfort).

3. Прикрепете наконечника към края на тръбата 
на канюлата, която има вдлъбнатини отляво и 
отдясно (Фиг. 1).

4. Тласнете наконечника навътре в тръбата на ка-
нюлата така, че да се изравнят. Наконечникът 
трябва да приляга точно в триъгълния прорез 
на тръбата на канюлата (Фиг. 2). Прорезите на 
стеблото на наконечника осигуряват стабилно 
прилягане в тръбата на канюлата.

5. Свържете сглобения VacuSoft към аспирацион-
ната система.

Фиг. 2

Фиг. 1

Вдлъбнатини

Триъгълникът на нако-
нечника трябва да при-
ляга точно в прореза

Повторна обработка
Тръбата на канюлата трябва да се обработи пов-
торно преди първото използване и след това след 
всяко използване в съответствие с инструкциите 
за повторна обработка в ISO 17664 – вж. отделните 
инструкции за повторна обработка.
Забележка: Тръбата на канюлата винаги трябва да 
се обработва повторно без наконечник.

Забележка
Всякакви сериозни инциденти във връзка с проду-
кта трябва да бъдат съобщени на производителя и 
компетентния орган на страната-членка, в която са 
регистрирани потребителят и/или пациентът.

ДАННИ ЗА ПОРЪЧКА
Начален комплект REF 60023549
Съдържание: 2  тръби, по 5  от всеки наконечник: 
sensitive comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Резервен комплект Base REF 60023550
Съдържание: 10 бр.

Резервни комплекти наконечници (Tips)

sensitive comfort (син) 50 бр. 60023551
200 бр. 60023556

comfort (зелен) 50 бр. 60023552
200 бр. 60023557

solid comfort (черен) 50 бр. 60023554
200 бр. 60023558

Дата на издаване
08-2019

Indikácie
Univerzálny aspiračný hrot VacuSoft sa používa na 
odsávanie veľkých objemov tekutín a  tuhých látok 
počas dentálneho ošetrenia (napríklad vody, aerosó-
lov, slín, krvi, výplňového materiálu). Kanyla sa použí-
va aj na oddelenie líca a  jazyka počas dentálneho 
ošetrenia na zaistenie maximálnej voľnej viditeľnosti 
ošetrovaného poľa.

Klinické prínosy
Vďaka širokému a  plochému hrotu je univerzálny 
aspiračný hrot VacuSoft vynikajúcou pomôckou na 
oddelenie líca a jazyka pacienta na zaistenie zreteľnej 
viditeľnosti ošetrovaného poľa.

Tento hrot je k dispozícii v rôznych stupňoch tvrdosti. 
To znamená, že počas aspirácie je možné splniť rôzne 
klinické požiadavky a osobné preferencie používate-
ľa.
K dispozícii sú nasledujúce hroty:
• „sensitive comfort“ (modrý hrot) – na jemnú aspi-

ráciu u  pacientov, ktorí sú mimoriadne citliví na 
tlak,

• „comfort“ (zelený hrot) – na jemnú aspiráciu po-
čas nekomplikovaných prípadov ošetrenia,

• „solid comfort“ (čierny hrot) – na aspiráciu, počas 
ktorej sa vyžaduje na retrakciu vyšší odpor.

Vnútorná konštrukcia hrotu v tvare lievika zabraňuje 
gravitačnému spätnému toku aspirovaného média 
(tzv. reflux) naspäť do úst pacienta.

Kanyla je určená na pripojenie k  aspiračným systé-
mom so 16 mm konektorom hrotu (podľa normy EN 
ISO 7494-2).

Použitie
Univerzálny aspiračný hrot VacuSoft sa skladá 
z dvoch častí:
• telo kanyly (VacuSoft Base) – možnosť regenerácie,
• hrot (VacuSoft Tip) – na jednorazové použitie. Nie je 

možné regenerovať.

Obidva komponenty je potrebné spojiť podľa nasle-
dujúceho postupu.
1. Telo kanyly je pred prvým použitím a následne po 

každom použití potrebné regenerovať podľa poky-
nov na regeneráciu v norme ISO 17664 – prečítajte 
si osobitné pokyny na regeneráciu. Poznámka: Te-
lo kanyly sa musí vždy regenerovať bez hrotu.

2. Vyberte hrot podľa klinickej situácie (sensitive 
comfort, comfort alebo solid comfort).

3. Pripojte hrot ku koncu tela kanyly, na ktorom sa 
v pravej aj ľavej časti nachádza zapustená úchytka 
(obr. 1).

4. Zatlačte hrot do tela kanyly tak, aby boli hrot a telo 
kanyly zarovnané. Hrot je potrebné zasunúť do 
trojuholníkového záseku na tele kanyly (obr. 2). 
Drážky v  drieku hrotu zaisťujú pevné pripojenie k 
telu kanyly.

5. Zostavený nástroj VacuSoft pripojte k aspiračnému 
systému.

Obr. 2

Obr. 1

Zapustená  
úchytka

Trojuholníkový výrez  
na hrote je potrebné  
zasunúť do drážky

Regenerácia
Telo kanyly je pred prvým použitím a  následne po 
každom použití potrebné regenerovať podľa poky-
nov na regeneráciu v norme ISO 17664 – prečítajte si 
osobitné pokyny na regeneráciu.
Poznámka: Telo kanyly sa musí vždy regenerovať bez 
hrotu.

Poznámka
Všetky závažné incidenty, ku ktorým došlo v súvislosti 
s používaním výrobku, je potrebné ohlásiť výrobcovi 
a  kompetentnému úradu členského štátu, v  ktorom 
je používateľ alebo pacient zaregistrovaný.

PODROBNÉ INFORMÁCIE O OBJEDNÁVANÍ
Základná súprava, REF 60023549
Obsah: 2 telá kanyly, 5 ks každého typu hrotu: sensiti-
ve comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Náhradná náplň (báza), REF 60023550
Obsah: 10 ks

Náhradná náplň hrotu

sensitive comfort (modrý) 50 ks 60023551
200 ks 60023556

comfort (zelený) 50 ks 60023552
200 ks 60023557

solid comfort (čierny) 50 ks 60023554
200 ks 60023558

Dátum vydania
08-2019

UNIVERSALABSAUGKANÜLEUNIVERZALNI NASTAVAK  
ZA ASPIRACIJU

Anwendungsgebiete
Die VacuSoft Universalabsaugkanüle dient zum groß-
volumigen Absaugen von flüssigen und festen Stof-
fen während der zahnärztlichen Behandlung, wie z.B. 
Wasser, Aerosole, Speichel, Blut, Füllungsmaterial. Die 
Kanüle wird außerdem eingesetzt Wangen und Zun-
ge während der zahnärztlichen Behandlung abzuhal-
ten, um eine möglichst ungehinderte Sicht auf das 
Behandlungsfeld zu ermöglichen.

Klinischer Nutzen
Durch die breite und flache Kanülenspitze eignet sich 
die VacuSoft Universalabsaugkanüle hervorragend, 
um Wangen und Zungen des Patienten abzuhalten 
und die Sicht auf das Behandlungsfeld freizuhalten. 

Die Kanülenspitze ist in verschiedenen Härtegraden 
erhältlich. Dadurch kann bei der Absaugung unter-
schiedlichen klinischen Anforderungen und persönli-
chen Präferenzen des Anwenders entsprochen wer-
den. 
Folgende Kanülenspitzen stehen zur Verfügung: 
• sensitive comfort (blaue Spitze) – für sanftes Ab-

saugen bei besonders (druck-) empfindlichen Pati-
enten 

• comfort (grüne Spitze) – für sanftes Absaugen in 
unkomplizierten Behandlungsfällen 

• solid comfort (schwarze Spitze) – für Absaugsitua-
tionen in denen mehr Widerstand zum Abhalten 
benötigt wird

Die trichterförmige Innenkonstruktion der Kanülen-
spitze verhindert den schwerkraftbedingten Rück-
fluss von abgesaugten Medien (sog. Reflux) in den 
Patientenmund. 

Das Kanülenrohr ist für den Anschluss an Absaugsys-
teme mit einem 16 mm Kanülenverbindungsstück 
gemäß EN ISO 7494-2 ausgelegt.

Anwendungshinweise
Die VacuSoft Universalabsaugkanüle besteht aus 2 
Teilen:
• Kanülenrohr (VacuSoft Base) – wiederaufbereitbar
• Kanülenspitze (VacuSoft Tip) – zum Einmalge-

brauch. Nicht wiederaufbereitbar

Beide Komponenten müssen folgendermaßen zu-
sammengesteckt werden 
1. Das Kanülenrohr muss vor der 1. Anwendung und 

nachfolgend nach jeder Anwendung gemäß der 
Aufbereitungsanleitung nach ISO 17664 wieder-
aufbereitet werden – siehe separate Wiederaufbe-
reitungsanleitung.

 Hinweis: Das Kanülenrohr ist immer ohne Kanü-
lenspitze wiederaufzubereiten.

2. Die Kanülenspitze entsprechend der klinischen  
Situation auswählen (sensitive comfort, comfort 
oder solid comfort).

3. Die Kanülenspitze auf das Ende des Kanülenrohres 
aufstecken an dem sich links und rechts je eine 
Griffmulde befindet. (Abb. 1) 

4. Die Kanülenspitze so weit in das Kanülenrohr 
schieben, bis Spitze und Rohr bündig abschließen. 
Die Spitze muss dabei in die dreieckige Einkerbung 
im Kanülenrohr eingepasst werden (Abb. 2). Die 
Rillen im Schaft der Spitze sorgen für einen festen 
Sitz im Kanülenrohr.  

5. Die zusammengesteckte VacuSoft an die Absaug-
anlage anschließen.

Abb. 2

Abb. 1

Griffmulden

Dreieck der Spitze muss 
in die Einkerbung einge-
passt werden 

Wiederaufbereitung
Das Kanülenrohr muss vor der 1. Anwendung und 
nachfolgend nach jeder Anwendung gemäß der Auf-
bereitungsanleitung nach ISO 17664 wiederaufberei-
tet werden – siehe separate Wiederaufbereitungsan-
leitung. 
Hinweis: Das Kanülenrohr ist immer ohne Kanülen-
spitze wiederaufzubereiten.

Hinweis
Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetre-
tenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle müssen dem Her-
steller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitglieds-
staats, in dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient 
niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

BESTELLINFORMATIONEN
Starterset REF 60023549
2 Rohre, je 5 Tips sensitive comfort, comfort, solid 
comfort

Base Refill 60023550
10 Stk.

Tips Refill

sensitive comfort (blau) 50 Stk. 60023551
200 Stk. 60023556

comfort (grün) 50 Stk. 60023552
200 Stk. 60023557

solid comfort (schwarz) 50 Stk. 60023554
200 Stk. 60023558

Stand der Information
08-2019

Indikacije
VacuSoft univerzalni nastavak za aspiraciju služi za 
usisavanje tekućina i krutina velikih volumena tije-
kom stomatološkog liječenja poput vode, aerosola, 
sline, krvi i materijala za ispun. Kanila također služi za 
pridržavanje obraza i jezika tijekom stomatološkog li-
ječenja kako bi se omogućio što bolji neometani po-
gled na područje liječenja.

Klinička prednost
Široki i plosnati nastavak čini VacuSoft univerzalni na-
stavak za aspiraciju izvrsnim proizvodom za pridrža-
vanje pacijentovog obraza i jezika te omogućavanje 
čistog pogleda na polje liječenja.

Nastavak je dostupan u različitim stupnjevima tvrdo-
će. To znači da se tijekom aspiracije mogu ispuniti ra-
zličiti klinički zahtjevi i osobne preferencije korisnika.
Dostupni su sljedeći nastavci:
• sensitive comfort (plavi nastavak) – za nježnu as-

piraciju u osobito (na tlak) osjetljivih pacijenata
• comfort (zeleni nastavak) – za nježnu aspiraciju u 

nekompliciranim slučajevima liječenja
• solid comfort (crni nastavak) – za aspiraciju u kojoj 

je potrebno više otpora za retrakciju

Unutarnji dizajn nastavka u obliku lijevka sprečava 
gravitacijom prouzročeno vraćanje usisanog materi-
jala (takozvani refluks) natrag u pacijentova usta.

Cjevčica za kanilu dizajnirana je za spajanje na aspira-
cijske sustave s pomoću konektorskog nastavka od 
16 mm u skladu s EN ISO 7494-2.

Nanošenje
VacuSoft univerzalni nastavak za aspiraciju sastoji se 
od dva dijela:
• cjevčice za kanilu (VacuSoft Base) − može se po-

novno obraditi
• nastavka (VacuSoft Tip) – za jednokratnu upotrebu. 

Ne može se ponovno obraditi

Obje komponente moraju se spojiti na sljedeći način
1. Cjevčica za kanilu mora se prije prve primjene i po-

tom nakon svake primjene ponovno obraditi u 
skladu s uputama za obradu prema standardu ISO 
17664 − vidjeti zasebne upute za ponovnu obradu. 
Napomena: Cjevčica za kanilu mora se uvijek bez 
nastavka ponovno obraditi.

2. Odaberite nastavak sukladno kliničkoj situaciji 
(sensitive comfort, comfort ili solid comfort).

3. Pričvrstite nastavak na kraj cjevčice za kanilu koji 
na svom hvatištu ima udubljenje s lijeve i desne 
strane (Sl. 1).

4. Pogurnite nastavak u cjevčicu za kanilu tako da na-
stavak i cjevčica budu u istoj ravnini. Nastavak mo-
ra pristajati u trokutasti urez na cjevčici za kanilu 
(Sl. 2). Utori s unutrašnje strane nastavka omoguću-
ju sigurno pristajanje u cjevčici za kanilu.

5. Spojite sklopljeni VacuSoft na aspiracijski sustav.

Sl. 2

Sl. 1

hvatište s  
udubljenjima

trokut na nastavku mora 
pristajati u urez

Ponovna obrada
Cjevčica za kanilu mora se prije prve primjene i po-
tom nakon svake primjene ponovno obraditi u skladu 
s uputama za obradu prema standardu ISO 17664 − 
vidjeti zasebne upute za ponovnu obradu.
Napomena: Cjevčica za kanilu mora se uvijek bez na-
stavka ponovno obraditi.

Napomena
Svi ozbiljni incidenti koji se jave u vezi s primjenom 
ovog proizvoda moraju se prijaviti proizvođaču i 
ovlaštenom tijelu države članice gdje su korisnik i/ili 
pacijent registrirani.

DETALJI PODATAKA O NARUČIVANJU
Početni komplet REF 60023549
Sadržaj: 2  cjevčice, 5  od svakog nastavka: sensitive 
comfort, comfort, solid comfort

Nadopuna za bazu REF 60023550
Sadržaj: 10 kom.

Nadopuna za nastavke

sensitive comfort (plavi) 50 kom. 60023551
200 kom. 60023556

comfort (zeleni) 50 kom. 60023552
200 kom. 60023557

solid comfort (crni) 50 kom. 60023554
200 kom. 60023558

Datum izdavanja
08-2019


